
2019-2020 OFFICIAL GUIDE

BOURNE • SANDWICH • WAREHAM

Bridging Business with Community



Mezza Luna
{ an italian - family restaurant }

since 1937 Gift  
Certificates

Available

Visit website for entire menu
    MEZZALUNARESTAURANT.COM

253 MAIN ST. BUZZARDS BAY, CAPE COD, MA  
T: 508.759.4667   |   F: 508.759.2498

Multiple function rooms and menus  
available for any size function.

Extensive catering menu available if you’re entertaining at home.



capecodcanalchamber.org 3

Stitches
Earaches

Fever

Colds

SprainsMinor Burns

Lacerations

Infections
Fractures

Falls

Coughs
Strains

Rashes

Sunburns
Respiratory Issues

Urinary
Tract
Infections

Back
Pain

Joint Pain
Sinus Infections

Sore Throats

CAPE COD HEALT HCARE 
Urgent Care

Board-certified emergency room physicians. 
Extended hours. Superior care.

capecodhealth.org/urgent-care

Falmouth Harwich Hyannis Sandwich



4 capecodcanalchamber.org

Our Family Serving Your Family Since 1948

3138 Cranberry Highway,
Rt. 6 & Rt. 28

East Wareham, MA 02538

508-759-5544
www.lindseysrestaurant.com

Happy as a Clam

Home Cooking For Folks 
Who Can’t Be Home Cooking!



capecodcanalchamber.org 5

Welcome!  .............................................6

Cape Cod Canal Regional Chamber 
of Commerce Ornament ...................7 

Cape Cod Canal Region Map  ...........8

Villages of Bourne  ............................ 10

Villages of Sandwich  ........................ 12

Villages of Wareham  ........................ 14

The Cape Cod Canal:  A History  ... 16

Buzzard Bay Railroad Bridge ........... 18 

Cape Cod Canal 
Fishing Areas Map  ............................ 19

Cape Cod Canal Day  ...................... 20

Hampton Inn Cape Cod Canal
Great Views & Amenities ................. 21 

Heritage Museums & Gardens
A 50-Year Celebration ........................24

Happenings at Heritage  .................. 26 

Calendar of Events  .......................... 28

Cape Cod & Wareham 
Town Beaches .................................... 34

Visitor Information ........................... 36

All Aboard! 
Cape Cod Central Railroad  ........... 38

Accommodations  ............................. 39

Dining ................................................... 42

Attractions .......................................... 45

Shopping .............................................. 50

Real Estate .......................................... 52

Services ............................................... 54

Advertiser Index ............................... 66

Contents PHOTOGRAPH BY JOHN DOBLE



6 capecodcanalchamber.org6 capecodcanalchamber.org

Welcome!

Chair
Beth Russell
SERVPRO of Upper 
Cape Cod & The Islands

First Vice Chair
Patrick J. Kane
Cape Cod Healthcare

Vice Chair
Kelly P. Marcimo
Keystone Place at 
Buzzards Bay

Treasurer
William Shain
The Alternative Board

Secretary
Jennifer McGrail
Bourne TV

Immediate Past Chair
Christopher Richards
Cape Cod Five

Directors

Elizabeth Bailey
Beth Israel Deaconess 
Hospital

Danielle Barber
Delaware North
c/o Sea Crest Beach Hotel

Christopher Bailey
Commercial Realty Advisors

Suzanne L. Bilodeau
Sagamore Inn

Robert Dutch
Upper Cape Cod Regional 
Technical School District

Anthi Frangiadis
Anthi Frangiadis Associates

Jacqueline Lauterbach
Bourne Dental Associates

Gayle Lee
Rockland Trust

Sharon Lucido
Lucido Real Estate, LLC

Brian Mark
Chris Mark and Sons, Inc.

Neila Neary
MassHire Cape and Islands

Elizabeth Stevenson
Massachusetts Maritime 
Academy

Franklin Triffl  etti
Triffl  etti & Costa, P.C.

Dawn Alden
Accountant

Lorna Ciavola
Information Center 
Specialist 

Welcome from the team at the Cape Cod Canal Region Chamber of Commerce, 
celebrating 41 years of being a visible force that promotes, represents and educates 
our members and the community for their economic and social benefi t.  Check 
out our website, capecodcanalchamber.org or contact us at (508) 759-6000, 
info@capecodcanalchamber.org.

Paula Taylor,
Member Services &
Event Director

Marie Olivia,
President & CEO

STAFF

COVER PHOTOGRAPH BY 

JohnDoblePhotography.com

CAPE COD CANAL REGION CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS



capecodcanalchamber.org 7capecodcanalchamber.org 7

Our Christmas
Ornament

“Cape Cod Waves”

D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 9
27th Annual Christmas in Sandwich 

hand-blown ornament and candy cane 
made by master glassblower Michael 

Magyar of The Glass Studio on Cape Cod.

(508) 759-6000

capecodcanalchamber.org

Julie Dalton
Hope Health Co. 
Massachusetts

Kristin Gonsalves
Rockland Trust, Bourne

Deb Grassi
Margaret J. Grassi Insurance, 
W. Wareham

Gayle G. Lee
Rockland Trust, E. Wareham

Barbara Leone
AFLAC, Sagamore Beach

Pattie Piva
Cape Cod Five Cents Savings 
Bank, Orleans

Tracy McCarthy
Tracy McCarthy Insurance 
Solutions, Buzzards Bay

Stephen Sooy
Repurpose Properties, 
Buzzards Bay

Jennifer Do-Teixeira
TownPlace Suites, Wareham

Eleanor Weller
First Citizens Federal Credit 
Union, Falmouth

2019 AMBASSADORS



8 capecodcanalchamber.org

ECape Cod 
Canal Region

Map LEGEND

i Information Center



capecodcanalchamber.org 9



10 capecodcanalchamber.org

Bourne is the fi rst town visitors 
encounter when entering Barnstable 

County. It has the distinction of occupy-
ing most of the land through which the 
Cape Cod Canal fl ows. Whether travel-
ing to the Cape on Route 3 or Route 495 
to 25, visitors must pass through at least 
one of Bourne’s many villages.

English colonists lived in this area as 
early as 1627. The fi rst free enterprise in 
America was located near the west end 
of the land cut of the present Cape Cod 

Canal. The Aptucxet Trading Post was 
situated on a piece of land between a 
creek and two rivers; the Manomet River 
connected with Massachusetts Bay, and 
the Monument River connected to a 
body of water that eventually reached the 
entrance of New York Harbor and the 
Hudson River. It was at this trading post 
that the Pilgrims traded goods with the 
Dutch colonies from the New York area. 
And it was here that the fi rst currency 
in America was developed: it was called 

V il lages of Bourne
Bourne Village • Bournedale • Buzzards Bay • Cataumet • Gray Gables • 
Monument Beach • Joint Base Cape Cod • Pocasset • Sagamore • Sagamore Beach



capecodcanalchamber.org 11

Bourne Directory 
of Town Services
Emergency ..................................................... 911
Population:    Year-round  ......................... 20,534
                   Summer  ................................. 40,000
Tax Rate ................................... $10.51 per $1,000

VILLAGES OF BOURNE & ZIP CODES
Bourne Village .............................................. 02532
Bournedale ................................................... 02532
Buzzards Bay ................................................ 02532
Cataumet ...................................................... 02534
Gray Gables .................................................. 02532
Monument Beach ........................................ 02553
Joint Base Cape Cod ................................... 02542
Pocasset ........................................................ 02559
Sagamore ...................................................... 02561
Sagamore Beach .......................................... 02562

GOVERNMENT
Website .................................. townofbourne.com
Beach Stickers ..................... 508-759-0600 x1504
Stickers can be purchased at Town Hall, Dept of 
Natural Resources, 24 Perry Avenue, Buzzards Bay
Resident $25 • Senior 65+ $15 • Non Resident $50
Shellfi shing Permits .............. 508-759-0621 x504
Town Hall, Dept. of Natural Resources, 
24 Perry Avenue, Buzzards Bay
Resident $35 • Senior $10 • MA Resident $175
Bourne Council on Aging ..............508-759-0654
                                        ..............508-759-0653
Bourne Friends Food Pantry ........508-759-3351
Community Building ......................508-759-0650
Fire (general number) ....................508-759-4412
ISWM Landfi ll..................................508-759-0651
Police (general number) ................508-759-4420
Public Library 
Jonathan Bourne .............................508-759-0644
Public Works Department ............508-759-0640
Post Offi ce 
(general number) ...............................800-275-8777
Recreation Department ................508-743-3003
Department of Public Works ........508-759-0641
Sewer Department ........................508-759-0642
Town Hall ........................................508-759-0600
Massachusetts 
National Cemetery ........................508-563-7113

WATER DISTRICTS
Bourne .............................................508-563-2294
Buzzards Bay ...................................508-759-4631
North Sagamore .............................508-888-1085

EDUCATION
Bourne Public Schools ...................508-759-0660
Superintendent of Schools, Steven Lamarche
36 Sandwich Road, Bourne
Bourne High School .......................508-759-0670
Bourne Middle School ...................508-759-0690
Bournedale Elementary School ....508-743-3800
James F Peebles School .................508-759-0680
Otis Memorial Elementary School 508-563-2206
Upper Cape Regional 
Technical School .............................508-759-7711
Superintendent, Robert Dutch
220 Sandwich Road, Bourne
Massachusetts Maritime Academy .508-830-5000

wampum and was made from purple 
parts of quahog shells. A replica of the 
Aptucxet Trading Post is situated off 
Shore Road in Bourne Village.

In the 1880s, Bourne became an ideal 
location for manufacturing. Power was 
provided by windmills and water wheels, 
and raw manufacturing materials were 
available in the region. Finished products 
could be shipped out on trains or ships. 
One noteworthy company was the Keith 
Car Works of Sagamore, which built 
freight cars. It began work in 1826 and 
remained in operation for over 100 years. 
Many houses built by the company can 
still be seen on both sides of the east end 
of the Canal.

As the large industrial centers in Mas-
sachusetts prospered, the state’s wealthy 
residents wanted to escape the cities 
and enjoy the country. They scouted the 
Cape Cod Canal Region and decided 
it was perfect for their needs. The cool 
ocean breezes, sandy beaches and wooded 
lands made it an ideal summer retreat 
for the whole family. Over the next few 
years, many elaborate and expensive 
summer homes were built in the area. 
President Grover Cleveland, Shakespear-
ean actor Joseph Jefferson and Boston 
Globe founder Charles H. Taylor were 
a few of the region’s famous summer 
residents.

The features that attracted people 
here over 100 years ago are still present 
today, including moderate year-round 
temperatures, sandy beaches with 
water temperatures conducive to water 
sports, abundant fi shing and shell 
fi shing locations, and wooded areas in 
which to observe and enjoy nature. It 
is an excellent region to use power and 
sailing vessels both large and small. No 
matter what your interests are, Bourne 
is the place to be for a day, a week, or a 
lifetime.



12 capecodcanalchamber.org

Incorporated in 1639, Sandwich is the 
oldest of the Cape towns. During the 

town’s fi rst 100 years, the English settlers 
farmed the land and ran small coastal 
fi shing enterprises.

Sandwich was also an important 
stagecoach stop on the Old King’s 
Highway (now Route 6A) from Boston 
to Provincetown; 

it quickly became a center for travel 
and tourism. Taverns and inns cropped 
up along the main street. Wealthy Boston 
travelers on business and vacation stayed 
at these establishments en route to 
other parts of Cape Cod. The Fessenden 
Tavern (later called the Central House) 
was one of the most famous stops; it was 
noted for being the Patriot Headquarters 

V il lages of Sandwich
East Sandwich • Forestdale • Sandwich • South Sandwich



capecodcanalchamber.org 13

before the Revolutionary War and 
was later renamed for its most popular 
guest, Daniel Webster. Across town, 
Newcomb’s Tavern, served as the Tory 
headquarters.

In the early 1800s, factories were 
started in the region, taking advantage 
of the national resources of land, 
waterpower and wood fuel. The Boston 
and Sandwich Glass Company was 
founded in 1825 and grew steadily 
over a 63-year period to employ 500 
workers who created various types of 
glassware. The company is best known 
for its pressed-glass items, which could 
be produced quickly, inexpensively and 
in large quantities for sale to middle-
class shoppers desiring fi ne objects for 
their homes. The Boston and Sandwich 
Glass Company closed in 1888 after 
the center of pressed-glass production 
shifted from New England to the 
Midwest, where the cost of glassmaking 
was less expensive. Today, glass made at 
the Sandwich factory is a highly prized 
antique collectible. The Sandwich Glass 
Museum, located across from the Grist 
Mill in the center of Sandwich village, 
displays thousands of glass objects made 
at the factory during the 19th century.

Museums in Sandwich, such as Hoxie 
House, Heritage Museums and Gardens, 
and Thornton Burgess, are windows to 
our past and give us a sense of what life 
was like in the early days of America.

Sandwich Directory 
of Town Services
Emergency ..................................................... 911
Population:    Year-round  ......................... 20,726 
                      Summer .......................Est. 30,000
Tax Rate ................................... $14.32 per $1,000

VILLAGES OF SANDWICH & ZIP CODES
East Sandwich .............................................. 02537
Forestdale ..................................................... 02644
Sandwich ....................................................... 02563
South Sandwich ........................................... 02563

GOVERNMENT
Website .................................... sandwichmass.org
Beach Stickers .................................508-888-4361
Town Hall Annex, 145 Main St., Sandwich
Resident $30 • 2nd Vehicle $20 • Non-Resident $90 
(does not include, Sandy Neck)
4 wheel drive permit for Sandy 
Neck Beach can be purchased 
through the town of Barnstable 
by calling the Ranger Station at  ..........508-833-9678
Sandwich Shellfi shing Permits ......508-833-0018
Building Permits ..............................508-833-0018
Public Works Dept ............... 508-833-8011 x304
Fire (general number) ................... 508-888-0525
Food Pantry .....................................508-888-3816
Police (general number) ................508-888-3343
Public Library ..................................508-888-0625
Post Offi ce (general number) .......800-275-8777
Sandwich Council on Aging ..........508-888-4737
Town Hall ........................................508-888-5144
Water District.................................508-888-2775

EDUCATION
Sandwich Public Schools ...............508-888-1054
Superintendent of Schools, 
Dr. Pamela Gould
33 Water Street
Sandwich
Sandwich High School ...................508-888-4900
Sandwich Community School .......508-888-5300
Forestdale School ...........................508-477-6600
Oak Ridge School ...........................508-833-0111
Henry T. Wing School ....................508-888-1343
Upper Cape Cod Regional 
Technical School .............................508-759-7711
Superintendent, 
Robert Dutch
220 Sandwich Road
Bourne

NELSON BRACE



14 capecodcanalchamber.org

Wareham was discovered in 1603 
by Bartholomew Gosnold, an 

Englishman who sailed across the North 
Atlantic Ocean to explore the East Coast 
of North America. Gosnold named Cape 
Cod, Martha’s Vineyard, the Elizabethan 
Islands, Cuttyhunk and Agawam—better 
known as Wareham—as well as other 
local towns.

In 1666, local tribes sold Agawam to 
the Plymouth Colony for grazing lands. 
The tribes did not realize the full extent 
of what they had signed; the sale gave 
the Pilgrims exclusive rights to Agawam.

Early on, the residents recognized the 
importance of herring. Even in Colonial 
times, strict rules were set for how many 
herring could be caught. Because herring 

V il lages of Wareham
Onset • Wareham • East Wareham • West Wareham



capecodcanalchamber.org 15

Wareham Directory 
of Town Services

Emergency ..................................................... 911
Population:    Year-round  .......................... 21,522
                      Summer ........................Est. 43,000
Combined Tax Rate 
Wareham  ................................. $10.94 per $1,000
Onset ......................................... $10.94 per $1,000

VILLAGES OF SANDWICH & ZIP CODES
Wareham .. .................................................... 02571
East Wareham . ............................................. 02538
West Wareham. ............................................ 02576
Onset ............................................................. 02558

GOVERNMENT
Website  .........................................wareham.ma.us
Beach Stickers ..................... 508-291-3100 x3186
Town Hall, Harbormaster Offi ce, 54 Marion Rd., 
Wareham
Resident $30 • Senior $15 • Non Resident $50
Shellfi shing Permits  ............ 508-291-3100 x3186
Town Hall, Harbormaster Offi ce, 54 Marion Rd., 
Wareham
Resident $30 • Senior $15 • Non Resident $120
Fire Wareham (general number)  . 508-295-0450
Fire Onset (general number) ......... 508-295-2122
Police (general number)  ................ 508-295-1212
Damians Food Pantry  .................... 508-759-5245
Public Library  .................................. 508-295-2343
Post Offi ce (general number)  ....... 800-275-8777
Registry of Motor Vehicles  ............ 800-858-3926
CEDA Community of Economic
Development Authority  .... 508-291-3100 x3172
Council on Aging  ................ 508-291-3100 x3130
Town Hall  ........................................ 508-291-3100
Water District
Wareham .......................................... 508-295-0450
Onset ................................................. 508-295-0603

EDUCATION
Wareham Public Schools................ 508-291-3500
Superintendent of Schools, Dr. Kimberly-Shaver-Hood
54 Marion Road, Wareham
Wareham High School  .................. 508-291-3510
Wareham Middle School  ............... 508-291-3550
Wareham Jr./Sr. Cooperative High School  .........
508-291-3526
John W. Decas School  .................... 508-291-3530
Minot Forest School  ...................... 508-291-3555
Upper Cape Cod Regional
Technical School .............................. 508-759-7711
Superintendent, Robert Dutch
220 Sandwich Road, Bourne

was a necessity of life, catching and 
preserving the fi sh became a family affair. 
Oysters were another greatly sought after 
food found in the local waters.

Bog ore was discovered while digging 
in the fi elds. This ore proved useful for 
making nails, farm implements and 
ironware. Many homesteads set up 
furnaces and forges so that they could 
process the ore. During the processing, 
it was discovered that if charcoal was 
burned instead of wood, the fi re would 
be hotter and the ore would then harden 
and turn to steel. This steel could be 
used to make stronger nails. In 1819, 
the fi rst cut-nail factory in the region 
was started; many other nail companies 
soon followed. Only one nail company 
is still in existence: The Tremont 
Nail Company holds the distinction 
of owning one of the oldest operating 
industrial buildings in America. Realizing 
it’s historical signifi cance, the town has 
purchased the property in order to ensure 
its preservation.

Overlooking the calm waters of 
Buzzards Bay is the picturesque seaside 
village of Onset. Once a favored 
destination for Duke Ellington, Tommy 
Dorsey and Cab Calloway, the village 
continues its fondness for the Blues 
with its Annual Onset Blues Festival 
held each August. Today, Onset is a 
burgeoning vacation destination again, 
with the resurgence of newly renovated 
Victorian mansions and cottages that 
line the sandy crescent-shaped beach.

Wareham offers an exceptional 
location within easy distance to the 
Boston and Providence metropolitan 
areas. All the tourist amenities of 
the Cape Cod area are available in 
Wareham. The town has over 54 miles of 
coastline enhanced by beaches, estuaries, 
rivers and communities.



16 capecodcanalchamber.org

Now celebrating its 105th year of 
existence, this man-made structure 

epitomizes the region that it separates from 
the rest of the state. Part of what makes 
the canal so special is its connection to 
the people that cross paths with this body 
of water on a daily, weekly, monthly and 
annual basis. 

Perhaps no one is more familiar with the 
canal and its past than former Bourne Se-
lectman Donald (Jerry) Ellis who spends his 
days as the superintendent of the Sagamore 
Cemetery, one of the most haunted places 
in all of Cape Cod. To fi nd out why, one 
has to go back to 1909 when there was not 
even a canal. 

By that time, the planning and prepara-
tion to build a cut-through of Cape Cod 
was well underway and in June of that 
year the fi rst shovels were planted in the 
ground by the project’s fi nancier August 
Belmont II to ceremoniously kick-start 

the massive undertaking. 
In order for the project to be success-

ful, there had to be major changes to the 
Cape’s landscape. Chief among those was 
the relocation of 17 bodies buried in the 
Bourne Cemetery and 45 bodies buried 
in the Emory Ellis Cemetery as both plots 
stood directly in the path where the canal 
was to be built. 

The move was not looked upon kindly by 
Emory Ellis who stopped the building of the 
canal in 1909 “because he wanted a choice 
spot in the Sagamore Cemetery to move his 
family members to,” Donald Ellis said. “So 
when it came time to move everything, he 
sat in front of the cemetery with a shotgun 
and wouldn’t let anyone touch anything 
until he was satisfi ed his family got the 
right spot in the Sagamore Cemetery. He 
was an ornery obstructionist and a typical 
old Yankee, but he got what he wanted.” 

Or did he? When it came time to fi nally 

The Cape Cod Canal—it’s the fi rst thing visitors see when they 
come to Cape Cod and the last thing they see when they leave. 

By CHRISTOPHER KAZARIAN

Cape Cod Canal
A History



capecodcanalchamber.org 17

move the bodies there was a problem. The 
coffi ns were not properly aligned with the 
gravestones, leading to what Mr. Ellis be-
lieves are some troubled spirits that haunt 
the Sagamore Cemetery. 

It has made the cemetery, located roughly 
200 yards from the canal, a popular locale 
for those interested in the paranormal. 
During his time caring for the grounds and 
its deceased inhabitants, Mr. Ellis said, 
he has reported eerie sensations—goose 
bumps, hair standing on the end of his 
arms, the smell of pungent cigar smoke and 
an intense pressure on his chest—that are 
indicative of a ghostly presence. 

A different kind of horror is felt by those 
who travel across the canal in the summer-
time. While traffi c backups may seem like a 
modern ordeal, Mr. Ellis said, they are not. 
“When they were building Camp Edwards 
in 1939, the bridges were so jammed from 
Wareham to [the base] they had to create 
a system of one-way traffi c from 5 to 8 am 
over the bridge and then in evening it was 
one-way going back,” he said. “The traffi c 
patterns and back-ups are nothing new to 
anyone. Outsiders get upset with it, but we 
live with it.” 

While ghosts and traffi c represent the 
downsides to the canal, Mr. Ellis still had 
high praise for the engineering marvel. 
“It draws a huge amount of tourists which 
our whole economy on Cape Cod is based 
on,” he said. “This is probably one of the 
greatest amenities you can have.” 

Fellow Bourne resident Skip Barlow, 
president of the town’s historical society, 
agreed.  As owner of Barlow’s Clam Shack 
across from the canal rest area in Bour-
nedale, he sees fi rsthand the tourists who 
take advantage of “the biggest free recre-
ation area in Southeastern Massachusetts.” 

These are people who take to the canal to 
walk, rollerblade, bike, fi sh and sunbathe. 
“The canal is used year round by tourists 
and locals alike,” he said. “About three mil-

lion people use it for recreational purposes 
annually… It’s kind of a neat place and it’s 
free and easily accessible.” 

Not only is the canal a great place to 
people watch, he said, it is a prime spot for 
boating enthusiasts. “You can see almost 
any kind of boat go through there at any 
time of year,” Barlow said. “It is pretty 
cool if you like boats. I’m right out there 
checking it out because I really enjoy those 
things.”

Among the more prominent boaters 
to travel through the canal were Phil 
Donahue and his wife Marlo Thomas in 
the 1990’s. “I was shocked by the size of 
their boat,” Bob King, the co-owner of Café 
Chew in Sandwich, recalled. “He drove 
it by himself. It was just him and Marlo. I 
asked him, ‘You can handle this by your-
self?’ and he said, ‘Oh yeah.’ It was huge.” 

King and his husband and business part-
ner Tobin Wirt were invited onto the yacht 
which had been tied up for the evening at 
the Sandwich Boat Basin, adjacent to the 
canal. Just a few hours earlier Donahue and 
Thomas had dined at the Bee-hive Tavern, 
a Sandwich eatery that King and Wirt 
owned from 1992 to 2004. 

“After they had dinner of course they 
needed to get back to the boat and they 
asked if we could call them a taxi,” King 
said. “There was no taxi at the time so we 
offered to give them a ride. We gave them 
a nice tour of Sandwich… They enjoyed 
that. When we got to the boat they invited 
us on.” 

King’s other vivid memory of the canal 
was from his childhood when his father, 
an avid fi sherman, would “terrify us about 
falling into the canal and that it would 
swallow you up. We couldn’t even put our 
toe into the water. He was afraid of the 
current.” 

Though illegal now, at one point taking 
a dip in the canal was commonplace, even 
after the Army Corps of Engineers took 



18 capecodcanalchamber.org

over control of the waterway in 1928. “We 
used to go swimming in it all the time,” said 
Wally Alden, who grew up in Sagamore and 
now lives in Buzzards Bay. 

His connection to the canal extends to 
his father William Alden and his uncle 
Burton Alden who both worked on the 
construction of the Sagamore Bridge which 
opened to traffi c in 1935.  

As a child, he remembered days when his 
father would pile his family into his Buick 
and drive them up to the bank of the canal 
to watch the boats come by. From a purely 
practical point of view, he noted that the 
canal has been benefi cial for boats by cut-
ting off the travel time it takes to go around 
Cape Cod. 

But to him, the canal is more than a 
utilitarian object. It is a place where he 
used to catch tautog, cod and fl ounder as a 
child. Now he passes on these family tradi-
tions to his 18 grandchildren and 12 great 
grandchildren who visit from as far away 
as Florida and Texas. “We take them along 
the canal and they just love to sit there and 
watch the railroad bridge go up and down,” 
he said. “They are really fascinated by it.” 

The public’s fascination with the canal 

extends far beyond Cape Cod. “Whenever 
we travel and wherever we go, we tell peo-
ple we live in the town before the canal,” 
Wareham’s Claire Smith said. “I use it as a 
reference because people seem to know it 
wherever you go.” 

She too was drawn to the popular 
landmark at a young age. On an occasional 
Sunday—when she and her older sister Pa-
tricia were supposed to be in church, the pair 
would drive down to the canal and watch 
the boats pass through.  “We were sworn to 
secrecy,” Smith laughed. “We never told our 
mother we actually didn’t go to church.” 

What the siblings found was a peaceful 
serenity that is rarer to fi nd now with the 
amount of traffi c and number of visitors to 
the canal. 

Still there is something captivating about 
this modern marvel. “You drive along it and 
you have these incredible views and just 
think about the history of them who had 
to dig it. It fascinates me,” Smith said. “We 
don’t see this type of construction today. 
Just stop and think what they had to work 
with and look what they accomplished. 
The canal is an incredible piece of history 
dug by hand.”   

A  rare,  perfect  marriage  of  form  and  function,  the  majestic  vertical  lift railroad  bridge  has  been  
a  landmark  of  the  Cape  Cod  Canal  and the  village  of Buzzards  Bay  for  nearly  70  years.  

Constructed  between  1933  and  1935  by  the Phoenix Bridge Company, the bridge was designed to 
replace a smaller railroad bridge built in 1912, which could not accommodate the larger vessels that would 
be using the canal.  With a horizontal span of 544 feet, the Buzzards Bay Railroad Bridge was the  longest  
lift  span  in  the  world  at  the  time  of  its  construction.  The  span  is normally  kept  in  its  raised  po-
sition  of  135  feet  above  mean  high  water  to  allow ship traffi c to pass through unimpeded. Controls 
for the bridge are located in the north  tower.  Huge  pulleys  with  16-foot  sheave  wheels  are  located 
in  the  top  of each tower, and each tower has 40 cables to lift a box fi lled with about 1,100 tons of con-
crete. Since the center span weighs about 2,200 tons, these boxes create a near-perfect  counterbalance;  
therefore,  only  four  150-horsepower  motors  and an auxiliary motor are needed to raise or lower the 
central span in just two and half minutes.  The  Buzzards  Bay  Railroad  Bridge  is  still  considered  to  be  
the most aesthetic  single-span  vertical  lift  bridge  in  the  world.  Its distinctive  features include open 
steel construction with Gothic scrolling and decorative tower cones topped with stainless steel globes. Ae-
rial beacons are located on the spires and on the highest point of the central span. A major renovation of 
the bridge was completed in 2003, restoring it to its original grandeur so that it may provide us with many 
more years of pleasure and dependable service.   

Buzzards Bay Railroad Bridge Buzzards Bay Railroad Bridge 



capecodcanalchamber.org 19

Cape 
C od 
Bay

sagamore 
rip rap

pip’s
rip

good
   hole

murderer’s
row

sagamore east
Sagamore Rec. Area

24-Hour Parking

sagamore 
west

muscle
bed

herring
run

Herring Rn Rec. Area
Parking (3-Hour Limit)

the 
cribbin

bourne
bridge
north

coal
yard

mass. maritime
academy 

Parking Until 10 p.m.

fish pier
24-Hour Parking

sandwich 
rip rap

murphy’s beach
Sandcatcher 

Rec. Area
24-Hour Parking

fish
plant

biancos
Sandwich Rec. Area

24-Hour Parking

paddy
gribbons

freighthouse
road

split
rock

the rips
   Midway Rec. Area
   Seasonal Parking

the jungle

sand bank
(Gallo Ice Arena)

bourne bridge 
south

Bourne Rec. Area
May-Oct 15

NOTES:

• In Bourne there is no 
residential on street 
parking from 10 p.m. to 
6 a.m.

• Please always use caution 
at railroad crossings

• No overnight camping 
(Scusset Beach State 
Reservation and 
Bourne Scenic Park only)

B

B

B

24-Hour 
Parking

Bourne Scenic 
Park 

Parking 
8 a.m -6 p.m. $2

Bourne
Marina

Information Center
Parking 9 a.m. - 11 p.m.

24-Hour Parking

Scusset Beach 
State Reservation

24-Hour Parking
$5 in Season

Rte. 3 to Boston
Rte. 6 to Provincetown

LEGEND
 Fishing Area
 Restroom
 Picnic Area

B  Bait Shop

N

Rte. 25
to Rte. 495

Sandwich
Marina

Rte. 28
to Falmouth

Buzzards
Bay

Sc
us

se
t B

ea
ch

 R
d.

Scenic H
w

y. Rte. 6W

Rte. 6 & 28
to Wareham

M
ain St.

Bypass R
tes 6 &

 28

Shore R
d.

Trow
bridge R

d
.

Rte. 6A Sandwich Rd.

Rte
. 1

30

R
te

. 6
A

Tu
pp

er
 R

d
.

Be
ll

Cape C od Canal
Fishing 
Areas 
Map

C
A

P
E

      C
O

D
    CANAL

mud bank
Tidal Flats Rec. Area

24-Hour Parking



capecodcanalchamber.org20



capecodcanalchamber.org 21

Imagine waking up in your hotel room 
and drawing the curtains back to enjoy a 

view of the Cape Cod Canal. Perhaps you’ll 
see the Viking Cruise ship fl oating by or a 
few sail boats trolling through, all from the 
comfort of your room as you enjoy a hot 
cup of coffee. This is just one of the unique 
experiences the new Hampton Inn Cape 
Cod Canal plans to offers its guests. The 
100-room property is scheduled to open this 
summer, it is located less than 60 yards from 
the Cape Cod Canal walking path. Guests 
will not only have beautiful exclusive views, 
but direct access to the walking path as 
well. The hotel is 5 stories high with ap-
proximately half its rooms facing the canal. 

Staying true to the brand’s mission the 
hotel will have high quality accommodations 
and amenities including Connected Guest 

Rooms. Guests will have access to the newest 
technology allowing them to control the 
television, lighting and temperature of their 
room all via their smart phone. Guests will 
also enjoy Hampton’s refreshed hot breakfast 
which will include smoothies and fresh juices 
in addition to all their breakfast favorites. 
Guests will continue to enjoy complimentary 
WiFi and the 100% Hampton Guarantee.

In addition to its 100 guest rooms the hotel 
will have over 1,600 square feet of indoor 
meeting space and over 2,100 square feet of 
outdoor function space. The outdoor space 
will include a 2nd fl oor roof top deck and 
1st fl oor veranda with direct access to indoor 
meeting space. Both the deck and veranda 
will be hosts to amazing views of the Canal. 
The hotel will also offer a grab-and-go market 
concept, a state-of-the-art fi tness facility and 

Hampton Inn 
Cape Cod Canal
Great V iews & Amenities



capecodcanalchamber.org 22

Encounter
early Plymouth
at America’s
oldest museum,
open daily 
through
December.

75 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA        
pilgrimhallmuseum.org    (508) 746-1620

a stunning indoor heated pool. The hotel will 
be conveniently located near access to major 
highways as well as the Bourne Bridge and 
Sagamore Bridge.

Perfectly placed is how some will describe 
the hotel’s location. Situated in Buzzards 
Bay, the Gateway to Cape Cod, guests are 
a few miles from beaches, museums and 
fi rst-class dining. Visitors can venture to 
historic Provincetown, while admiring the 
National Sea Shore and its historical light 
houses on the way all in one day. Less than 
20 miles away guests can fi nd themselves 
in America’s First Hometown, Plymouth. 
Here they can spend the day in the harbor 
shopping and sampling local fare or spend 
some time at Plimouth Plantation and learn 
about 17th century life and the Pilgrims 
fi rst encounters with the Native Americans. 
If guests are wanting to get a more up-close 
view of the canal, they can take a cruise 
or a scenic train ride over the canal all 
available within a short distance of the 

hotel. Of course families with children will 
appreciate our handy location in reference 
to the world fi rst and only Thomas Land. 
The Hampton Inn Cape Cod Canal truly 
does have something for everyone!

When planning your next adventure, the 
Hampton Inn Cape Cod Canal is ready to 
be your home away from home. Let their 
staff welcome you into a warm, comforting 
environment where all the conveniences you 
want and need are waiting for you. 

Come visit a unique craft beer experi

TAP ROOM SERVING UP BEER  

NE FROM NE CRAFT BREWERIES 

GAMES PING PONG, BAGGO  

TOUR MALTING OPERATION 

GAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAAAGAGAAGAGAGAGAAAAAAGAGAGGAGAGAAGGGAGGAGAGAAGAGAGGAAAGAGAGAGAAAGAGAAAGAGAAGAAAAGAGAGAGAGAAAAGGGGGGAGAGGAGAGGAAGGAGGGGAGAGAAAGAGGAMMMMMMMMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMMMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMMEEMEMEMEMEMEMMEMEMMMMMEEEMMMEMMMEMEMMMEEMMMMMMMMMEMMMMMMMMMEMMMEMMMMMMEMMMMMMMMMMEEMMMMMMMMMMMEMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMEMMMEEMMMMEEMEMMMMMMMMMMEEMMEMMMEESSSSSS S SS SS S S S S S SSSS SSS SSSSSSSSSSSSSS SSSSSSS SSSSSSSSSSSSSS PIPIPIPIPIPIPPPPPPIPPPPPPPPPPPPPPIPIPIPIPIIPIPPPPPIPIPPPPPPPPIPPIPPPPPPIIIIPIPIPIIIPPPPIPIIPPPPPPPPPIPIPPPIIPIIIIIIIPIIIIPPPIPPPPPP NGNGNGNGNGGGGGGGGGGGGGGNGGGNGNGNGNGNGGGGGGNGNGNGNGNNNGNGNGNGGGGGGGGGGGGNNNGNGNNGNGGGGGGGGNGNNGNNNNGGGGGNNNGNGGNNNNNNGGNNNNNNGNGNNGNGGGGG PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPOOOOOOOOONONONNONONONONOONONONNNNNNNNNOONOOONONONONNNOONONONONOOONONNNNNOOOOONOOONONONONONNNNOOOONONONONONONONONONNNNOOOOONONNNNOOOONONONONNNNONNOOOONNNNNNNNOOONONONNNNNOOOONOOOONNNNNOOOOONONNNNONONOONOONNNONNNNOONNONOONNOONNNONONNONNNNNNNNONONNNNNNONNNNNNNNNNNNNOOONNNNNNNNNONNNNNONNNONNNNNNONNNOOONNNNNNONNNONONOOO GGGGG,GGGG,G,G,G,G,GGGG,G,GG,G,GG,G,GG,GG,GG,GGG,GGG,GGGG,GGGGG,GGGG,G,GGGGGG,GG,GGGGG,G,GGGGG,GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG,GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG, BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBAGAAGAGAGAGAGAAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGGGGGGGAAAAAGAGAGAAGGGGAGAGAGAAAGAAGGGAAAGAGAGGAAAAAGAAGAGAGAGAGGGGAGAGAGGAAAAAGAGAGGAGGGGGGAAAGAGGGAAAGGAAGAGAGAAAAGAAAAGGGAAAGAGAGGAAGGGAAA GGGGGGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOOOOOGGGGOGGOOGGOOGGOOOOGGGGGGGGGOGOGOOGGOGGOOOGGG   

TOTOTOTTOTOTOTOOOOOOTOTOOTTTOTOOTOTTTTTOTOTOTOTOTTTTOTOTOTOTTOTOTOTOTOOTOTTOTOTOTOOOTOTOTOTOTOOTOOOOTOTOTTOTOTOOTTOTOOTOTOOTOTOOTOOTTOOOOTOOOTOTOOOTTOOOOOOTTOTTOOOTTOTOTOTOOOUURURURURURURURURURURURURURURRURRRRURURRURUUUUUURURURURRURURRRUUUUURURRUUUUUUURUUURURUUUUUURUUUURUUUUUURRURRRUUUUURUURURRURURUUUURUURRURUUUUUUUUUUUUUURRUUURUURUUUURRUURUUURRUUUUURUUUUUUURUU MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMAAAAAAAAALAALAALAALALALALALALALALALALALAALALALLAAALAALALALAAAALLAALALLLLLLAALLAAALLLAALALLLLALLLLTITTITITITITITITITITIIIIIIIITITITITITITIIITITIITITTTTTTTTTIIITIIIITITTTITIIIITTIITTTIIIIITITINNNNNNNNNNNNGNGNGNGGGGGGGGGGNNNNNNNGGGGGGNNNNGGGGNNGGGGNNNNNNNNGGGGNNNNGGGGGNNNNNGGNNGGGGGGNNNGGGGGGGNGGNGGGNNNNNGGNGGNNNGGGNGGGNNNGGNGGGNNNNNGGNNGGNNGGGNGGNGGGGNNNNNNNNGGNGGGNNGNGGGGGGG OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOPPPPEPPPEPPPPEEEEPEPEEPEPEPEEPEEEPPPPPEPEPEEEPEPEPEPEEPEPPEPEEEPPEPEPEPEEPPPPEPPPPEPEEPEPEEPEPPEEPPEPPPPPPPPPPPEEPPPPEEEPEPPPEPPPPPPPEEPPEEEPPPEPEEEPPPP RRRRRRRRARARARRARARARARAARAAARAAAAAARRRRRRARARARAAAAAAAARRAAAARAAAARRRAAAAAAAARRRRAARRRRRAAAAARAAAAARAARRARRRATITITTTTTTTTTTITTITITITITIITITTITTTITTTITITTTTTTTTIITIIIIIITTTTTTTTITIITTTTIT ONONONONONONONONONONONONONONONONONNONNNNNNNONONONONONNONOOONNOOONNOOOONONOONNNNOOONNNONONNONNNOONNNN 

CCCoCoCoCoCCCCCCoCoCoCCoCoCoCoCoCoCoCCoCoCCoCoCoCoCCoCoCoCooCCoooCoCCCCoCCCoCoCoCCoCoCoCoCoCoCCCoCoCooCCCCCoCooCCCCCoCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCoCCCooooCCCCCCCoomemememmmmememmmmememmemememmmemmememememememememmmmmmmememmmmmememeemmemmmmmemmeememmmemmememmmmemmmmmemmmemmemmmmmmmmmmmemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmeeeeemmmmmmmmeeeeeemeemeemmmmmemmmmmmmmeeeeeeeeeemmmmmmmmmmeee vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvisisisisisiiisisisisisiisisisisisississisisisiissisiisiisissiiisssiiiisisiississsssssiisiiisiiisssssssssisiisiiiiisisssssssiiisisisssiisisssssssitititititititititittitittitititiiititititiitiiitititttttiittttititiiiiiiiiittiiiiiiiiiiiittttttttitiititiiitittttttttttititiiititttttttttttitttttt aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuunninininiiniiininiiininininininininnnininininninnininnnninnininnnininnnnninnnnniniininnnnnnnnnnnnninnniniinniiiinnnnnniniququqqququqququququququuquququqqquqquququuquququqquqquqqqqqqququququququququqququuquuquuuquuuquuuuuqqqquqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqq eeeeee eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee eeeeeeeeee eee ccccrcrrrrrrcrcrrrrrrrrrcrrrcrccrrcrrrrrcrrrcrrrrrrccrrrrccrrrrrrccrrrrrrrraafafafffaaaaaaaaaaaaaaafaafaaaaaaaaaaaaaafafaaaafafafafaafaafafaaaaaafffftt t t bebebbebeeeeeeebebbbebebebebeebebebeeeeebeebeeeeeeeebeebebeeeebeeererererererereererererrerereeerereeerrrrrerrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeexpxpxpxpxxpxppppxpxpxpppxpxpxpererrrrrrrrrrrrrrrererrrrrrerrererrrrererrerrreeerererrrrrrerrrrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

Tou

  

              L      Cal craft beer! 
   TAP ROOM  -   GAMES  -   TOURs of our Malt facility 

COME VISIT US!  

STONE PATH MALT
11 Kendrick Rd Wareham MA 

www.Stonepathmalt.com   @Stonepathmalt



capecodcanalchamber.org23

 hamptoninncapecodcanal.com

Cape Cod’s NEWEST Hotel

Exclusive Views of Cape Cod Canal

Free Refreshed Hot Breakfast

At Hampton Inn
we have got you covered!



capecodcanalchamber.org 24

On June 15, 1969, Heritage Museums 
& Gardens offi cially opened to the 

public, quickly becoming known for its wide 
assortment of art and autos, history and 
gardens, popular entertainment and exhibits, 
and good family-friendly fun. 

True to its reputation and legacy as Cape 
Cod’s premier cultural and horticultural 
destination, Heritage will commemorate 
its 50th anniversary this June 15th with 
a fun-fi lled celebration complete with 
party-themed crafts and activities, and a 
can’t-be-beat throwback admission price. 
It all culminates with an evening concert 
featuring one of Heritage’s favorite musical 
acts, The New Black Eagle Jazz Band. Be 
sure to mark your calendars and come out 
and enjoy! 

Heritage opens its 50th season with a 
special exhibit, 50 for 50: Fifty Years, 
Fifty Favorites. Scattered throughout the 
buildings and grounds are 50 treasures – 
plants, autos, folk art, militaria, scrimshaw, 
carvings, and more – that tell the collective 
story of the museum’s fi rst 50 years. A mix of 
old friends, experts, and local leaders were 
invited to come select their favorites. Stroll 
through Heritage’s history and revel in a 
little taste of American ingenuity, culture, 
and the great outdoors. This exhibit will run 
from April 27- October 14. 

In From Carriage to Classic: How Auto-
mobiles Transformed America, we present 
the origin story of the American automobile 

through 23 cars from Heritage’s permanent 
collection. How did the car emerge as a 
transformative cultural force of the twentieth 
century? What were early automobiles like? 
Why did gasoline become the fuel of choice? 
What ever happened to steam engines? How 
did the car change the daily lives of ordinary 
families? How much was a luxury car in the 
1930s? Learn the answers to these questions 
and more. Come along for a ride from the 
late 1800s to the early 1960s and watch 
the car evolve from a horseless carriage to a 
streamlined symbol of freedom and inde-
pendence. This exhibit will run from April 
27- October 14. 

Heritage Museums & Gardens will also 
explore how humans interact with our 
natural environment in the new outdoor 
exhibit Human / Nature.  The museum 
has invited fi ve artists to install outdoor 
sculptures throughout the museum grounds 
and gardens. Over the course of the 2019 
season, museum visitors will be able to view 
monumental public art and meet these 
artists as they install their pieces on Artist 
in Action days (May 3, May 23, July 26 & 
August 9). Visitors can further participate in 
hands-on workshops, called Art Adventures, 
where they can create masterpieces alongside 
the featured artists (May 4, July 27 & August 
10). The artists represent a wide range of 
media, including metal, wood, fi ber, sound, 
murals/painting, and more. 

“Our 50th year gives not only us, but 

&
Heritagee
Museumss

Gardens:
 A 50-Year Celebration



capecodcanalchamber.org25

everyone, the opportunity to visit and 
explore our impressive collections and 
unique natural environment in a new way,” 
says Anne Scott-Putney, President and CEO 
at Heritage. “From the moment visitors 
arrive, there are multiple fun ways they can 
experience Heritage, including our behind-
the-scenes tours that cater to their interests 
and get them up close and personal with our 
collections, gardens, and exhibits.” 

As the largest public garden in Southern 
New England and home to the most com-
prehensive collection of rhododendrons 
and hydrangeas in the country, Heritage’s 
gardens are truly a feast for the eyes! The 
beauty of these magnifi cent fl owers is in 
full bloom during Rhododendron Festival 
(May 25- June 2) and Hydrangea Festival 
(July 12-21), which features the new North 
American Hydrangea Test Garden. Special 
horticulture events include Hydrangea 
University (July 12), led by industry ex-
perts, and the Standard Flower Show (July 
16-18), a major fl ower show presented by 
The Garden Club Federation of Massachu-
setts Southeastern District’s garden Clubs 
and award-winning Design & Horticulture 
Study Group.

Heritage also serves as home to notable 
gems of the automotive world that celebrate 
America’s love of automobiles as well as 
technological innovation. These vehicles 
convey both excellence in restoration and 
historic signifi cance. The 47th Heritage 
Annual Auto Show (June 8; rain date June 
9) is a popular, family-friendly event that 
highlights antique and classic automobiles, 
hot rods, custom cars, and motorcycles in 
excellent original or restored condition. 
Throughout the season, behind-the-scenes 
auto tours provide an exclusive peek at 
Heritage’s automobile collection in storage 
and inside information. 

Heritage’s focus on family-friendly fun in-
cludes Kids’ Day (July 27), featuring music, 
entertainment, activities, and picnicking on 
the grounds. Families also can spend hours in 
the popular two-acre Hidden Hollow™ out-
door family discovery space which includes 
a Splash area with a discovery stream and a 
waterfall feature!

Returning this season, are the popular food 
truck events at Heritage at which visitors 

can experience the mobile food movement 
and enjoy Heritage after hours. Three sea-
sonally- themed events will take place from 
spring to fall and celebrate different areas 
of Heritage’s beautiful grounds. The Spring 
Fling (April 27), Summer Sizzle (August 
10), and Fall Fest Friday (September 20) 
will all give participants access to exhibits, 
live music, games, and the chance to savor 
food from some of the area’s best-known 
food trucks. New this year will be the addi-
tion of local breweries offering tastings and 
beverages for sale. 

Heritage is the place to be for Halloween 
fun once again! The Sandwich Halloween 
Festival (October 25-26), presented in 
partnership with the Sandwich High School 
and STEM Parent Teacher Student Asso-
ciation, will provide visitors of all ages with 
two nights of spooktacular fun, including 
costumed dance parties, carousel rides, crafts, 
and games. 

To close out the season, Gardens Aglow 
(Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays; November 
29- December 29), a treasured holiday family 
tradition, transforms the grounds with thou-
sands upon thousands of holiday lights. En-
joy marshmallow roasting, a reindeer scav-
enger hunt, and a visit with Santa Claus in 
a Model T, take carousel rides, savor holiday 
treats at Magnolia Café, and more. A limited 
number of tickets will also be available for an 
exclusive Santa VIP Experience, available by 
advance sale only.  Families will be treated 
to early bird parking, story time, cookies and 
hot chocolate, a meet and greet with Santa, 
a holiday craft, and carousel rides. Partic-
ipating families may then experience the 
rest of the Gardens Aglow holiday delights 
around the grounds for the remainder of the 
evening.  

“Heritage not only offers up-close and per-
sonal experiences that can’t be found any-
where else, but also strengthens our bonds 
with family and friends,” says Scott-Putney. 
“It’s a place of joy and fun. It’s a place to 
make lasting memories. And it’s a place 
designed to be visited time and time again.”

The 2019 regular season runs from April 
27-October 14. Open daily, 10 am-5 pm. More 
information is available online at heritagemu-
seumsandgardens.org or by calling 508-888-
3300. 



capecodcanalchamber.org 26capecodcanalchamber.org 26

JUNE
Run for the Rhodies 5K 
Trail Run
June 1
Registration begins at 7:45 am
Race starts at 8:50 am
Advanced Registration (prior to 
May 25): $20 Members, 
$30 Non-Members
Regular Registration 
(May 25-June 1): $25 Members, 
$35 Non-Members
Spectator Tickets: Free for 
Members; $17 Non-Member 
Adults, $7 Non-Member Youth

Heritage Annual Auto 
Show
June 8
Rain date: Sunday, June 9
10 am-2 pm

50th Anniversary 
Celebration Day
June 15
10 am-5 pm

Father’s Day
June 16
10 am-5 pm
Free museum admission for 
fathers.

Behind-the-Scenes Auto 
Storage Tour
June 20: 11 am-12:15 pm
June 22: 11 am-12:15 pm
Fee: $17 Members; $27
Non-Member adults, $17
Non-Member Youth

Heritage Museums & 
Gardens Summer Vacation 
Program at The Hundred 
Acre School
9 weeks Starting June 24 
Online registration and 
information regarding daily 
schedule is available at 
http://100acreschool.org/summer

Wine and Walk Wednesday 
June 26
5-7 pm

Hydrangea Success Series: 
Irrigation Workshop
June 27:  10:30am-noon
June 29:  1:30-3:00 pm
Fee:  $17 Members, $27 
Non-Members: You can also pick 
any three workshops and receive 
a discounted price:  $45 Members, 
$75 Non-Members

Sandwich Residents’ Day
June 20
10 am-5 pm

JULY
Behind-the-Scenes Auto 
Storage Tour
July 11: 11 am-12:15 pm
July 20: 11 am-12:15 pm
Fee:  $17 Members; $27 Non-
Member adults, $17 
Non-Member Youth

Hydrangea University – 
Save the Date!
July 12
Time:  TBD

Hydrangea Festival
July 12–Sunday July 21
10 am–5 pm

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
July 13: 
11-11:45 am 1:30-2:30 pm

Pruning Demonstration
July 14: 11-11:45 am

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
July 14 1:30-2:30 pm

All Things h. macrophylla – Getting 
to Know Our Favorite  Species 
Better
July 15: 11-11:45 am

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

Unsung Hydrangea Stars
Tues., July 16: 11-11:45 am
Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

Pruning Demonstration
July 17: 11-11:45 am

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

All Things h. macrophylla – Getting 
to Know Our Favorite Species 
Better
July 18:
11-11:45 am

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

Unsung Hydrangea Stars
July 19: 11-11:45 am 

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

Pruning Demonstration
July 20: 11-11:45 am

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

Heavenly Hydrangeas Talk and 
book signing with Joan Harrison
July 21: 11-11:45 am

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
1:30-2:30 pm

Unsung Hydrangea Stars

Hydrangea Basics Walk and Talk
July 12–Sunday, July 21
11-11:45 am

Pruning Demonstration
July 13: 1:30-2:30 pm
July 16: 1:30-2:30 pm
July 19: 1:30-2:30 pm

All Things h. macrophylla – Getting 
to Know Our Favorite Species 
Better
July 14: 1:30-2:30 pm
July 17: 1:30-2:30 pm

at Heritageat Heritage
HappeningsHappenings



capecodcanalchamber.org27 capecodcanalchamber.org27

Heavenly Hydrangeas Talk 
and Book Signing
July 20: 1:30-2:30 pm

Unsung Hydrangea Stars
July 15: 1:30-2:30 pm
July 18: 1:30-2:30 pm

Enchanted Evening Gala
July 13: 6 pm–10:30 pm

Standard Flower Show
July 16: 1-5pm
July 17-July 18: 10 am-5 pm

Artist in Action: Michelle 
Lougee
July 26: 10 am-2 pm

Kids’ Day
July 27: 10 am–5 pm
More information coming soon!

Art Adventures: “Trash to 
Treasures” with Michelle 
Lougee
July 27: 10:30 am-12:30 pm

Wine and Walk Wednesday 
July 31
5-7 pm
Fee:  $30 Members, $35 Non-
Members (includes tour, one glass 
of wine, and snack)

AUGUST
Hydrangea Success Series: 
Propagation
August 1
10:30 am-12 pm and 1:30-3 pm
Fee:  $17 Members, 
$27 Non-Members 
You can also pick any three 
workshops and receive a 
discounted price:  $45 Members, 
$75 Non-Members

Behind-the-Scenes 
Collection Tour: Focus on 
Bird Carvings
August 7
4-5:30 pm
Fee: $17 Members; 
$27 Non-Members

Artist in Action: Timothy 
Ellis Cole
August 9
10 am-2 pm

Art Adventures: “Live 
Painting” with Timothy Ellis 
Cole
August 10
10:30 am-12:30 pm

Summer Sizzle Event
August 10: 2-7 pm

Fee:  Free for Members,
$20 Non-Member Adults, $10 
Non-Member Youth (3-17), 
Free for 2 and under

Hydrangea Success Series: 
Companion Planting for 
Hydrangeas Workshop
August 15: 10:30 am-12 pm
August 17:  1:30-3 pm
Fee:  $17 Members, 
$27 Non-Members 

Hydrangea Success Series: 
Register for all seven 
workshops in the series
(Hydrangea Pruning April 7 or 
8, Planting and Replanting May 9 
or 11, Irrigation June 27 or 29, 
Propagation August 1, Companion 
Planting August 15 or 17, Growing 
in Containers September 14 or 15 
and Winterizing November 1 or 2) 
to receive a discounted rate: $160 
NM Series; $100 M Series – That’s 
seven workshops for less than the 
price of six!
You can also pick any three 
workshops and receive a 
discounted price:  $45 Members, 
$75 Non-Members

Behind-the-Scenes Auto 
Storage Tour
August 17: 11 am-12:15 pm
August 22: 11 am-12:15 pm
Fee: $17 Members; 
$27 Non-Member adults, 
$17 Non-Member Youth

Behind-the-Scenes 
Collection Tour: Focus on 
Firearms
August 27: 4-5:30 pm
Fee: $17 Members; 
$27 Non-Members 
(max capacity 20)

Wine and Walk Wednesday
August 28: 5-7 pm
Fee:  $30 Members, 
$35 Non-Members (includes tour, 
one glass of wine, and snack)

SEPTEMBER
Behind-the-Scenes 
Collection Tour: Focus on 
Scrimshaw
September 12
4-5:30 pm
Fee: $17 Members; 
$27 Non-Members

Cocktails for Cars
September 14
3 pm–6:30 pm
 Tickets required. Call the 
Development Office at 
508.888.3300 x111 for 
more information or visit 
HeritageMuseums.org/
cocktailsforcars

Hydrangea Success Series: 
Growing in Containers 
Workshop
September 14:  10:30 am-12 pm
Sunday, September 15:  1:30-3 pm
Fee:  $17 Members, 
$27 Non-Members 

Fall Fest Friday Event
Friday, September 20: 2-7 pm
Fee:  Free for Members, 
$20 Non-Member Adults, 
$10 Non-Member Youth (3-17), 
Free for 2 and under

Behind-the-Scenes Auto 
Storage Tour
September 21: 11 am-12:15 pm
September 26: 11 am-12:15 pm
Fee: $17 Members; 
$27 Non-Member adults,
 $17 Non-Member Youth

Wine and Walk Wednesday
Wednesday, September 25
5-7 pm
Fee:  $30 Members, 
$35 Non-Members Sandwich 
Residents’ Day September 29
10 am-5pm

OCTOBER
Cutting and Drying 
Hydrangeas Workshop
October 5: 10:30 am-12 pm

Halloween Festival
October 25-26: 5-8:30 pm

NOVEMBER

Hydrangea Success Series: 
Winterizing Workshop
November 1:  10:30 am-12 pm 
and 1:30-3 pm
November 2:  10:30 am-12 pm 
and 1:30-3 pm

DECEMBER
Gardens Aglow
November 29-Dec. 1
December 6-8
December 13-15
December 20-22
December 27-29
4:30-8:30 pm



capecodcanalchamber.org28

of Eventsof Events
CalendarCalendar

MAY
Bridge Awards  Business 
& Community Celebration 
5/1/19 5:30 PM
Stone Path Malt, 11 Kendrick 
Road (Wareham Industrial Park), 
Wareham, MA

Scholastic Book Fair
5/4/19
5/11/19
8 AM
33 Charge Pond Rd.
 Wareham, MA 
Gleason Family YMCA
508-295-9622
www.ymcasouthcoast.org

Bluebell Tea
5/8/19 2 PM
Green Briar Nature Center & Jam 
Kitchen
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870 
www.thorntonburgess.org

Bluebell Tea
5/8/19 2 PM
Green Briar Nture Center & Jam 
Kitchen
6 discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870 
www.thorntonburgess.org

Annual Plant Sale
5/18/19 9 AM
Green Briar Nature Center
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870 
www.thorntonburgess.org

Annual Plant Sale
5/18/19 9 AM
Green Briar Nature Center
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA  
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870 
www.thorntonburgess.org

Feet Fins & Flippers 5K
5/18/19 9 AM
Cape Cod Canal Rail Road Bridge 
Buzzards Bay, MA
National Marine Life Center
nmlc.org
508-743-9888

Comedy Night Fundraiser 
For Fireworks - $20
5/1819 8 PM
Onset VFW
4 Gibbs Ball Park Rd

Meet the Chefs Series
4/19/19 5:30 PM
Highfield Hall & Gardens | 56 
Highfield Drive, Falmouth, MA

Memorial Day Breakfast in 
honor of Veterans
5/23/19 9 AM
825 Falmouth Road, Hyannis
Barnstable Senior Center
www.townofbarnstable.us
SeniorServices
508-862-4758

An Evening in Roma with 
John Carafoli and Baritone 
John Murelle
5/31/19 5:30 PM
Highfield Hall & Gardens, 56 
Highfield Drive, Falmouth, MA

JUNE
Join the Stickwork 
Volunteer Team
Starting In June
Highfield Hall & Gardens, 56 
Highfield Drive, Falmouth, MA

Canal Cruise Fundraiser 
For Fireworks -$25
6/01/19 6 PM

Onset Open Water 
Challenge
6/01/19 6 AM
Onset Pier
Buzzards Bay Rowing Club

Learn to Row Day
6/1/19 8 AM
Wequaquet Lake
Centerville
Cape Cod Rowing Club
508-420-3383 
www.capecodrowing.org

Annual Strawberry Day
6/8/19 11 AM
Green Briar Nature Center & Jam 
Kitchen
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

Strawberry Day
6/8/19 11 AM
Green Briar Nature Center 
& Jam Kitchen
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

PHOTOGRAPH 
COURTESY 
HIGHFIELD HALL



capecodcanalchamber.org 29

Canal Business 
Connections Joint Event 
with Cranberry Country 
Chamber
6/12/19 5:30 PM
Hy-Line Cruises, Onset Pier, Onset 
Avenue, Onset, MA

Annual Auction For 
Fireworks
6/20/19
Mezza Luna
253 Main St. Buzzards Bay, MA

National Marine Life 
Center Mermaid Ball
June 23, 2019 5-9pm
Sea Crest Beach Hotel
Falmouth, MA
nmlc.org

Mashpee Super Swim
6/29/19 9 AM
John’s Pond Town Beach
Town of Mashpee Recreatin Dept.
508-539-1416
www.mashpeerec.com

Kayak Poker Run
6/30/19
Shell Point Beach
South Blvd., Onset, MA
$25 9:00 AM - 1:00 PM

JULY
Mashpee Community Picnic 
& Fireworks Event
7/1/19 5 PM
Mashpee Middle/High School
Town of Mashpee Recreation Dept.
508-539-1416
www.mashpeerec.com

6th Annual 
Blessing Of The Fleet
7/6/19 - R/D 7/7 10 AM - 1PM
Onset Pier
184 Onset Ave. E. Wareham, MA

Wareham/Onset Fireworks
7/6/19 9:00 PM 
Sunset On Onset Beach 
Wareham, Wareham, MA

Concerts by the Canal
7/11/19 - Thursday
6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne, MA

Onset Beach Bonfire
7/13/19 8 PM
Onset Beach/Shell Point
Pig Roast - $25 PP Kids = Price
7/13/19 3:00 pm - 6:00 pm
VFW Post #2846
4 Gibbs Ball Park Rd. Onset, MA

Onset, MARhiannon 
McCuish 5k Woodland Run/
Walk
7/13/19 9 AM
Heritage Park
139 Ashumet Rd.
Town of Mashpee Recreation 
Dept.
508-539-1416
www.mashpeerec.com

Sandwich Garden Tour
7/17/19 10 AM
Green Briar Nature Center
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

Sandwich Garden Tour
7/17/19 10 AM
Green Briar Nature Center
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA 
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

508.743.0660 508.833.3333
800.338.1851



capecodcanalchamber.org30

Concerts by the Canal
7/18/19 6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne, MA

Simply White Mid-Summer 
Event (10K Raffle)
7/24/19 5:30 PM
Sea Crest Beach Hotel, 350 
Quaker Road, N Falmouth, MA

Concerts by the Canal
7/25/19 6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne, MA

AUGUST
Concerts by the Canal
8/1/19 6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne

Annual Blueberry Day
8/3/19 11 AM
Green Briar Nature Center & Jam 
Kitchen
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

Annual Blueberry Day
8/3/19 11 AM
Green Briar Nature Center & Jam 
Kitchen
 6 Discovery Hill Road
 East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

Concerts by the Canal
8/8/19 6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne, MA

La Tavola Italian Feast 
Under the Stars
8/9/19 5:30 PM
Steeple Street in front of the 
Mashpee Public Library
Mashpee Chamber of Commerce 
with Community Partner 
Laurentide at Mashpee Commons
508-477-0792
mashpeechamber.com/la-tavola/

Onset Cape Verdean 
Festival
8/10/19-8/12/19 6 PM
The Bandshell
1 Union Ave
Onset, MA

Concerts by the Canal
8/15/19 6:30 PM - Thursday
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne, MA

Onset Chalk-Full-O-Fun 
Street Painting Festival
8/17/19 R/D 8/26 10 AM - 6 PM
$5.00 Registration fee includes 
supplies
The Bandshell, 
1 Union Ave, Onset MA

Joint Event with Cape 
Cod, Falmouth, Mashpee, 
Sandwich Chambers
8/21/19 5:30 PM
Hampton Inn Cape Cod Canal, 25 
Perry Ave. Buzzards Bay, MA

Concerts by the Canal
8/22/19 6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards 
Bay Park, Bourne, MA

Illumination
8/24/19 R/D 8/25
The Gazebo/Onset, MA

Tremont Nail Factory  
Meet me at the Tremont  
Scholarship Fundraiser
8/24/19 5:30 PM
8 Elm Avenue, Wareham, MA

Concerts by the Canal
8/29/19 6:30 PM
70 Main St., Buzzards Bay Park, 
Bourne, MA

Onset Beach Kite Festival
8/31/19 10 AM
Onset Beach, Onset, MA

SEPTEMBER 
A Canal Christmas  
Ornament Project   
Participating Banks 
& Businesses Selling 
Christmas Ornaments
September thru January

Canal Cruise Fundraiser 
For OBA
9/7/19 6 PM - 8 PM
Live Music W/ Heartbreaker $30
Onset, MA

DOBLE



capecodcanalchamber.org 31

23rd Annual Cliff Walk
9/8/19 11 AM
DCR Scusset Beach State Reservation
Sagamore, MA
ALS Family Charitable Foundation
508-759-9696
www.alsfamily.org/cliff-walk-2019

Cape Cod Canal Day
9/14/19 11 AM - 6 PM
Buzzards Bay Park 
Main Street 
Buzzards Bay
Cape Cod Canal Region Chamber of Commerce
508-759-6000
capecodcanalchamber.org

LivingWell! Health Expo for Older Adults
9/27/19 10 AM
825 Falmouth Road
 Hyannis
Barnstable Senior Center
508-862-4750
www.townofbarnstable.us/SeniorServices



capecodcanalchamber.org32

SPEND AN HOUR  
OR SPEND THE DAY
Discover the beautiful gardens 
and historic mansion. Year-round 
special events, contemporary 
art exhibitions, concerts, family 
programs, and tours.
Get all the details at 

OCTOBER
Mashpee Oktoberfest
10/5/19 10 AM
Mashpee Commons Village Green
 4 Jobs Fishing Rd.
Town of Mashpee Recreation Dept.
508-539-1416 
www.mashpeerec.com

Green Briar Nature Center 
& Jam Kitchen
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich, MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org

Cape Cod Cranberry Day
10/12/19 11 AM
Green Briar Nature Center & Jam 
Kitchen
6 Discovery Hill Road
East Sandwich MA
Thornton W. Burgess Society
508-888-6870
www.thorntonburgess.org



33
capecodcanalchamber.org

Nursing & Rehabilitation Center
ROYAL CAPE COD

8 Lewis Point RD, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532 
go.RoyalHealthGroup.com

Megansett • Falmouth • Cotuit • Harwich

For a tour or more information 
call (508)815-7496

Spooky Splash Open House
10/30/19 3:30 PM
National Marine Life Center Discovery Center
Buzzards Bay, MA
508-743-9888
nmlc.org

NOVEMBER
Harvest Splash & Stuff a Truck for Turtles 
Open House
11/29/19 12/1/19 10 AM
NMLC Discovery Center 
Buzzards Bay, MA
National Marine Life Center
508-743-9888
nmlc.org

DECEMBER
Joint Networking Event with Plymouth 
Area Chamber
12/12/19 6 PM
Toys for Tots, Alden Park Restaurant, Colony Place, 
Plymouth, MA

Breakfast with Santa Holiday Splash Open 
House
12/14/19 8:30 AM
NMLC Discovery Center
Buzzards Bay, MA
National Marine Life Center
508-743-9888
nmlc.org



capecodcanalchamber.org34

BARNSTABLE
Covell Beach, Craigville Beach Road, Centerville
Dowses Beach, E. Bay Road, Osterville
Kalmus Beach, Ocean St., Hyannis
Long Beach, Long Beach Road, Centerville
Loop Beach, Ocean View Avenue, Cotuit
Sandy Neck Beach, Sandy Neck Road, 
West Barnstable
Sea Street (Keyes), Ocean Ave., Hyannis
Veterans Beach, Ocean St., Hyannis
Craigville Beach, Craigville Beach Road, 
Centerville

BOURNE
Monument Beach, off Shore Road
Scusset Beach State Reservation, off Sagamore 
Rotary via Scusset Beach Road
Town Beach, Buttermilk Bay off Rte. 28 
and Head of the Bay Road
Sagamore Beach, Standish Road 

BREWSTER
Breakwater Beach, Breakwater Beach Road
Crosby Landing Beach, Crosby Lane
Ellis Landing Beach, Ellis Landing Beach
Robbins Hill Beach, Long Road
Sheep Pond Beach, 
Fisherman’s Landing Road
Paine’s Creek Beach, Paine’s Creek Road 

CHATHAM
Cockle Cove Beach, Cockle Cove Road 
off Rte. 28
Hardings Beach, Barn Hill Rd., from Rte. 28
North Beach, southern end of Nauset 
Beach on Atlantic Ocean (only 
accessible by boat)

Ridgevale Beach, Ridgevale Road off Rte. 28
Chatham Light Beach or South Beach, 
Shore Road by Chatham Light 

DENNIS
Chapin Memorial Beach, Chapin Beach Road
Cold Storage Beach, Cold Storage Road
Corporation Beach, off Rte. 6A to 
Corporation Road
Howes Beach, Howes Street
West Dennis Beach, West Dennis Beach Road
Mayfl ower Beach, off Rte. 6A to 
Bayview Rd. to Dunes Road 

EASTHAM
Coast Guard Beach, off Rte. 6, 
Coast Guard Beach Road
First Encounter Beach, Samoset Road
Coast Guard Beach, off Rte. 6, 
Coast Guard Beach Road 

FALMOUTH
Menauhant Beach, off Rte. 28 and 
Central Avenue, E. Falmouth
Surf Drive Beach, on Surf Drive Road, 
off Main & Shore Streets
Old Silver Beach, off Rte. 28A and 
Quaker Road, N. Falmouth 

HARWICH
Red River Beach, off Depot Rd. or 
Uncle Venie’s Rd. from Rte 28
Pleasant Road Beach, Pleasant Road 

MASHPEE
South Cape Beach State Park, Great Oak Road 

Cape C od & Wareham 
Town Beaches



capecodcanalchamber.org 35

ORLEANS
Nauset Light Beach, located off 
Rte. 6 and Beach Road
Skaket Beach, located off Rte 6A 
and Skaket Beach Road 

PROVINCETOWN
Harbor Beach, off Commercial 
Street; no parking facilities
Long Point Beach (can be reached by 
foot or boat)
Race Point Beach, off Rte. 6, Race Point Road
Herring Cove Beach, end of Rte. 6 

SANDWICH
Town Neck Beach, off Town Neck Road 
and Rte. 6A
Sandy Neck Beach, off Rte. 6A on the 
Barnstable/Sandwich town line 

TRURO
Ballston Beach, Rte. 6 to North Pamet Road
Corn Hill Beach, Corn Hill Road 
on Cape Cod Bay
Head of the Meadow Beach, off Rte. 6, 
Head of the Meadow Road
Corn Hill Beach, Corn Hill Road 
on Cape Cod Bay 

WAREHAM
Onset Beach, Onset Avenue
Little Harbor Beach, Little Harbor Road
Briarwood Beach, Marion Road
Minot Forest Beach, Minot Avenue 
to Oak Street
Point Independence Beach, Onset Avenue 
to Eagle Way
Long Beach, Main Street
Swifts Beach, Swifts Beach Road
ShellPoint Beach, Onset Avenue

WELLFLEET
Cahoon Hollow Beach, off Rte. 6
Marconi Beach, off Rte. 6; 
boardwalk and dramatic dunes
Mayo Beach, Kendrick Street
White Crest beach, off Rte. 6 

YARMOUTH
Bass Hole or Gray’s Beach, 
off Center Street from Rte. 6A
Sea Gull Beach, off South Sea Ave. from Rte. 28
Sea View Beach, South Shore Drive
Bass River/Smugglers Beach, 
South Shore Drive  



36 capecodcanalchamber.org

V isitor Information
CHAMBERS OF 
COMMERCE 
& VISITOR 
INFORMATION
Brewster Chamber of 
Commerce
2198 Main Street
P.O.  Box 1241
Brewster, MA 02631
(508) 896-3500
brewstercapecod.org

Cape Cod Canal Region 
Chamber of Commerce
70 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-6000
capecodcanalchamber.org

Cape Cod Chamber of 
Commerce
5 Patti Page Way
Centerville, MA 02632
(508) 362-3225
capecodchamber.org

Chatham Chamber of 
Commerce
2377  Main Street
South Chatham, MA 02633
(800) 715-5567
chathaminfo.com

Cranberry Country 
Chamber of Commerce
9 Clayton Rd
PO Box 409
Middleborough, MA 02346
(508) 947-1499
cranberrycountry.org

Dennis Chamber of 
Commerce
242 Swan River Rd
PO Box 1001
West Dennis, MA 02670
(508) 398-3568
dennischamber.com

Eastham Chamber of 
Commerce
4730 US6
P.O. Box 1329
Eastham, MA 02642
(508) 255-3444
easthamchamber.com

Falmouth Chamber of 
Commerce
20 Academy Lane
Falmouth, MA 02540
(508) 548-8500
falmouthchamber.com

Harwich Chamber of 
Commerce
One Schoolhouse Road
Harwich Port, MA 02646
(508) 430-1165
harwichcc.com

Hyannis Area Chamber of 
Commerce
356 Main Street
PO Box 100
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 775-2201
hyannis.com

Martha’s Vineyard 
Chamber
24 Beach St
P.O. Box 1698
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
(800) 505-4815
mvy.com

Mashpee Chamber of 
Commerce
5 Market Street
Mashpee, MA 02649
(508) 477-0792
mashpeechamber.com

Nantucket Chamber of 
Commerce
0 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Nantucket, MA 02554
(508) 228-1700
nantucketchamber.org

Orleans Chamber of 
Commerce
44 Main Street
P.O. Box 153
Orleans, MA 02653
(508) 255-7203
orleanscapecod.org

Plymouth Area Chamber 
of Commerce
134 Court Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 830-1620
plymouthchamber.com

Provincetown Chamber of 
Commerce
307 Commercial Street
P.O. Box 1017
Provincetown, MA 02657
(508) 487-3424
ptownchamber.com

Sandwich Chamber of 
Commerce
520 Route 130
PO Box 26
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 681-0918
sandwichchamber.com

SouthCoast Chamber of 
Commerce
227 Union St
Mezzanine 2
New Bedford, MA 02740
(508) 999-5231
southcoastchamber.com

Army Corps of Engineers 
Cape Cod Canal Visitor 
Center
60 Ed Moffit Dr. 
Sandwich, MA 02563
sandwichma.org

South Shore Chamber of 
Commerce
794 Purchase St. 
New Bedford MA  02742
(781) 421-3900
southshorechamber.org

TriTown Chamber of 
Commerce
280 School Street, Suite L100
Mansfield, MA 02048
(508) 399-5655
tritownchamber.org

Truro Chamber of 
Commerce
Rte 6 at 2 Head of the Meadow 
Road
P.O. Box  26
North Truro, MA 02652
(508) 487-1288
trurochamberofcommerce.com



capecodcanalchamber.org 37

Wellfleet Chamber of Commerce
1410 Route 6
P.O. Box  571
Wellfleet, MA 02667
(508) 349-2510
wellfleetchamber.com

Yarmouth Chamber of Commerce
P.O. Box 479
424 Route 28
West Yarmouth, MA 02673
(508) 778-1008
yarmouthcapecod.com

AREA HOSPITALS
Cape Cod Hospital, Hyannis
(508) 771-1800

Falmouth Hospital, Falmouth
(508) 548-5300

Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital, Plymouth
508-830-2390

Tobey Hospital, Wareham
(508) 295-0880

UTILITIES
Cable TV: Comcast  
(800) 266-2278

Electric: Eversource  
(800) 592-2000

Gas: National Grid  
(800) 233-5325

Inquire today
about our 

FREE
No Obligation 

Estimates

45 Barlows Landing Rd.
Pocasset, MA 02559

508-563-7300
www.colonymovers.com

 Creative Contemporary  
& Traditional Cuisine

 Breakfast, Lunch,  
Dinner & Sunday Brunch

 Rustic, Historic Tavern 
 48 Guestrooms/Suites
 Beach Plum Spa

h

Sandwich, MA • 508 8883622
www.DanlWebsterInn.com

NELSON BRACE



38 capecodcanalchamber.org

We invite you to get up close with the 
hidden beauty of the Cape aboard 

the Cape Cod Central Railroad! The 
Cape Train runs 
regularly from May 
through October. 
Additionally, we 
offer holiday themed 
trains in November 
and December. 
The Cape Cod 
Central Railroad 
offers narrated 
Canal Excursion Trains departing from 
Buzzards Bay, and Coastal Excursion 
Trains departing from Hyannis. We also 
offer delicious Cape Cod Dinner Trains, 
Luncheon, and Sunday Brunch Trains 
featuring fresh meals created onboard by 
our talented chef. Join us for our Special 
Event Trains including Easter Brunch, 
Mother’s Day, Father’s Day, the Rails & 
Ales Beer Tasting Train, Gourmet Wine & 
Dinner Trains, or a Murder Mystery Dining 
Train. Departing regularly from Hyannis, 
with select additional departures from 
Buzzards Bay and North Falmouth, the 
Cape Cod Central Railroad is a popular 
tourist attraction. Travel through the 
villages of West Barnstable, Sandwich, and 
along the Cape Cod Canal as you pass sand 
dunes and salt marshes, see glimpses of 

Cape Cod Bay, and have the opportunity 
to enjoy areas of Cape Cod that are only 

accessible by rail. 
Our two or three-
hour excursion 
trains offer 
onboard narration 
highlighting the 
history of the area 
including the 
glass industry and 
the building of 

the famous Cape Cod Canal, as well as 
information about the coastal ecology of 
the Cape, and much more. Box lunches 
are available with advance purchase. 
Our three-hour Cape Cod Dinner Train 
is a true culinary journey. This train 
travels through quaint villages and is 
accompanied by romantic music and 
soft candlelight. As guests soak in the 
splendor of the seaside community, a 
fresh delicious meal is prepared. On 
most evenings, in addition to viewing 
beautiful coastal scenery, dinner train 
passengers will be treated to a trip across 
the famous Cape Cod Canal Railroad 
Bridge. To view our schedule, please visit 
CapeTrain.com for a complete listing 
of our offerings or call 888-797-7245 to 
make reservations. We look forward to 
welcoming you aboard! 

All 
Aboard!! 
Cape C od Central Railroad



capecodcanalchamber.org 39

Accommodations

“Best Upper Cape Motel”
—Cape Cod Life, READERS CHOICE

Earl of Sandwich Motel

Bed & Breakfasts 
& Guest Rooms
Resort Vacations 
International
657 West Main St.
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 778-4949
resortvacationsnow.com

Sand Dollar Bed & 
Breakfast
8 Indian Trail
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(617) 590-9144
bookcapecod.com

Cottages & 
Rental Homes
Atkins Compound
P.O. Box 544
334,350352 Phillips Road
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-6803 (seasonal)

WeNeedaVacation.com
15 Cape Lane
Brewster, MA 02631
(774) 323-3911
weneedavacation.com

Hotels, Inns 
& Motels
Country Acres Motel
187 Route 6A
Sandwich, MA 02563
countryacresmotel.com

The Dan’l Webster 
Inn & Spa
141 Falmouth Road, Route 28
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 888-3622
danlwebsterinn.com

The Earl of Sandwich 
Motel
378 Route 6A
East Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 888-1415
earlofsandwich.com 

Fairfield Inn & Suites, 
Marriott/Waypoint Event 
Center
185 MacArthur Drive
New Bedford, MA 02740
(774) 634-2000
newbedfordfi.com

Glen Cove Hotel LLC
167 Onset Ave.
Onset, MA 02558
(774) 444-6839
glencoveonsetbeach.com

Hampton Inn Cape Cod 
Canal
25 Perry Avenue
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 862-9010
darlinghotelscomingsoon.htm

The Hyannis Harbor 
Hotel
213 Ocean Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 775-4420
hyannisharborhotel.com

Hyannis Holiday Motel
131 Ocean Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 775-1639
hyannisholiday.com

Inn on Onset Bay
181 Onset Avenue
Onset, MA 02558
(508) 295-1126
innononsetbay.net

Inn on the Square
40 N. Main Street
Falmouth, MA 02540
(508) 457-0606
innonthesquare.com

A
CCO

M
M

O
D

ATIO
N

S



40 capecodcanalchamber.org

John Carver Inn & Spa
25 Summer Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(800) 274-1620
johncarverinn.com

Sandwich Lodge & Resort
54 Rte. 6A
P.O. Box 1038
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-2275
sandwichlodge.com

Sandy Neck Motel
669 Rte. 6A
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 362-3992
sandyneck.com

Sea Crest Beach Hotel
350 Quaker Road
North Falmouth, MA 02556
(508) 540-9400
seacrestbeachhotel.com

TownePlace Suites Wareham/ Buzzards 
Bay
50 Rosebrook Place
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-1800
marriottpymts.com

Wellfleet Motel & Lodge
170 US6
P.O. Box 606
S. Wellfleet, MA 02663
(508) 349-3535
wellfleetmotel.com

Campgrounds & RV Parks
Bay View Campgrounds, Inc.
260 MacArthur Blvd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-7610
bayviewcampground.com

Bourne Scenic Park
Rte. 6 Scenic Highway
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-7873
bournescenicpark.com

Cape Cod’s Maple Park Campground
290 Glenn Charlie Rd
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-4945
capecodjellystone.com

Dunroamin’
5 John Ewer Road
Sandwich, MA 
(508) 477-0541
dunroamintrailerpark.com

on the banks of
the cape cod canal

a place where the family memories
of tomorrow are made... today.

Bourne Scenic ParkBourne Scenic Park

Photo courtesy of
Kevin Burke

A Family Camping Tradition 
for Over 50 Years.
Owned and Operated

by the Bourne Recreation Authority
370 Scenic Highway, Bourne, Mass.

508-759-7873
www.bournescenicpark.com

Reservations Accepted
Swimming Pool Complex

Playground - Basketball Court
Electronic Game Room - Cable

Entertainment - Planned Activities
Cabins & Lodges - Tent Area

50 Amp Electric & Water Hook-ups
Canal Side Picnic Area

Pets Welcome - Camp Store
Fire Wood & Propane

Clean Restrooms - Hot Showers
Camp Fires Permitted

Dump Station/Honey Wagon
Internet Access - 24-Hr Security

A
CC

O
M

M
O

D
AT

IO
N

S



capecodcanalchamber.org 41

GO TO THAT PLACE IN TIME WHERE 
EVERYTHING IS JUST RIGHT.

OLD SILVER BEACH, CAPE COD  |   508.540.9400 
SEACRESTBEACHHOTEL.COM

A
CCO

M
M

O
D

ATIO
N

S

Scusset Beach State Reservation
20 Scusset Beach Road
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-0859
reserveamerica.com

Shawme-Crowell State Forest
42 Main Street
P.O. Box 621
Sandwich, MA 02563
(877) 722-6762
reserveamerica.com

DOBLE



42 capecodcanalchamber.org

Bakeries, Coffee House & 
Cafes
Cafe Chew
4 Merchant’s Rd.
PO Box 2150
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-7717
cafechew.com

Cup 2 Cafe
3175 Cranberry Hwy.
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 743-0410
cup2cafe.com

Dunkin Donuts
627 Main St
Hyannis, MA 02601
(781) 279-0290
dunkindonuts.com 

Dining
Alden Park
160 Colony Place
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 830-6777
aldenparkrestaurant.com

The Blueberry Muffin
2240 State Road
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 888-9444
theblueberrymuffinplymouth.com

Bobby Byrne’s Restaurant & Pub
61 Tupper Road
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 833-1155
bobbybyrnes.com

Buzzards Bay House of Pizza
270 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-8912
buzzardsbayhouseofpizza.com

Captain Al’s 
Restaurant & Tiki Bar
3236 Cranberry Hwy.
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-0811
captianalsrestaurantandtikibar

The Chart Room
Shipyard Lane
Cataumet, MA 02534
(508) 563-5350
chartroomcataumet.com

East Wind Lobster & Grille at Buzzards 
Bay Marina
2 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-1857
eastwindlobsterandgrille.com

Eastwind Seafoods
304 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-3500
eastwindlobster

Ella’s Wood Burning Oven Restaurant
3136 Cranberry Hwy
E Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 759-3600
ellaswoodoven.com

Dining
D

IN
IN

G

www.edibleSouthShore.com

Read Like a Local

Celebrating the seasonal abundance of Southeastern Massachusetts

South Coast
South Shore®



capecodcanalchamber.org 43

Krua Thai Restaurant
100 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-9662

Lindsey’s Family Restaurant
3138 Cranberry Highway
P.O. Box 845
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 7595544
lindseysfamilyrestaurant.com

Lobster Trap Fish Market, Inc.
290 Shore Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-7600
lobstertrap.net

Longhorn Steakhouse
2421 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-6355
longhornsteakhouse.com

Mezza Luna Restaurant
253 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-4667
mezzalunarestaurant.com

Mr. G’s Pizza
41A Meetinghouse Lane
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 833-3302

Sagamore Inn
1131 Sandwich Road, Route 6A
Sagamore, MA 02561
(508) 888-9707
SagamoreInnCapeCod.com

Seafood Sams
6 Coast Guard Rd.
P.O. Box 1129
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-4629
seafoodsams.com

Seafood Shanty
803 Scenic Hwy.
Bournedale, MA 02532
(508) 888-0040
theseafoodshanty.net

Sunset Grille at The Brookside Club
11 Brigadoone Rd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 743-0705
thebrooksideclub.com

Tuk Tuk Thai Food
254 Shore Road, Unit A
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(808) 498-9535

Two Brothers Pizza & Mexican
331 Cotuit Rd.
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-4555
twobrotherspizza.com

Catering & Concessions
Clambakes Etc.
2952 Falmouth Rd.
Osterville, MA 02655
(508) 420-0500
clambakesetc.net

Krua Thai
LUNCH, DINNER OR TAKE OUT

100 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

Mon.-Sat. 11:30 AM - 9:00 PM
Sunday 12:30 PM - 9:00 PM

508-759-9662

D
IN

IN
G

50 Rosebrook Place, Wareham, MA
508.291.1800

www.Marriott.com/PYMTS

TOWNEPLACE SUITES & 
ROSEBROOK EVENT CENTER 

Located at the intersection of I-495 & I-195

• Complimentary hot breakfast
• High speed internet
• Indoor pool / Fitness center
• Studio Suites with fully equipped kitchens
• Business & Event Center

WAREHAM BUZZARDS BAY



44 capecodcanalchamber.org

East Wind Lobster & Grille 
at Buzzards Bay Marina
2 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-1857
eastwindlobsterandgrille.com

Groceries, Markets & 
Specialties
Gray Gables Market
185 Shore Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 743_5587
https://www.facebook.com/graygablesmarket/

Market Basket
Factory Outlet Rd
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 833-7333
marketbasket.com

Scusset Beach General Store
41 Meetinghouse Lane
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-4482

Ice Cream
Whistle Stop Ice Cream Co., Inc.
435 Shore Road
P.O. Box 21
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(508) 759-8958

D
IN

IN
G

Overlooking the Cape Cod Canal!

508.888.4629
6 Coast Guard Road | Sandwich, MA 02563 | SeafoodSams.com

Eastwind
Seafoods

304 main street, buzzards bay
Behind the Wayho Restaurant at the  

Bourne Bridge rotary, Buzzards Bay side.

Restaurant  Fish Market  Raw Bar

Catered Clambakes Available

Open Daily  
From 11 a.m. – 10 p.m. 

 
508.759.8912 or 508.759.8913

online ordering available  
@



capecodcanalchamber.org 45

ATTR
A

C
TIO

N
S

Artists & Art Galleries & 
Whimsical Notions 
Cotuit Center for the Arts
P.O. Box 2042
4404 Falmouth Road, Cotuit, MA
508-428-0669
artsonthecape.org 

ECHO
5 Elm St., W. Wareham, MA 02576
508-472-9073

Bottlers, Breweries & 
Wineries, Water
Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Cape Cod
370 Route 130
Sandwich, MA 
(508) 888-0001
ccnne.com

Plymouth Bay Winery
114 Water Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-2100
plymouthbaywinery.com

Stone Path Malt of New England
11 Kendrick Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(844) 625-6258
stonepathmalt

Golf Courses, Shops & 
Cart Sales
Bay Pointe Club
19 Bay Pointe Drive
P.O. Box 1700
Onset, MA 02558
(508) 759-8802
baypointeclub.com

Attractions

114 Water St (Rear) Plymouth 877.683.5463 www.plymouthbaywinery.com

 Artisanal Wines Made on Premise
Award Winning Wine Jellies & Sauces

Daily Tastings Overlooking Plymouth Bay



46 capecodcanalchamber.org

Holly Ridge Golf Club
121 Country Club Rd.
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 428-5577
hollyridgegolf.com

Sandwich Hollows Golf Club
1 Round Hill Road
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 888-3384
sandwichhollows.com

White Cliffs Country Club
1 East Cliff Drive
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 888-8701
whitecliffscc.com

Museums
Aptucxet Trading Post
24 Aptucxet Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-8167
bournehistoricalsoc.org

Bourne Historical Society, Inc.
30 Keene Street
P.O. Box 3095
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-8167
bournehistoricalsociety.org

Bourne Society For Historic 
Preservation
22 Sandwich Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 563-6245
bournepreservation.org

Cape Cod Children’s Museum
577 Great Neck Road South
Mashpee, MA 02649
(508) 539-8788
visitcccm.org

Falmouth Historical Society & Museums 
on the Green
55 Palmer Ave
P.O. Box 174
Falmouth, MA 02540
(508) 548-4857
museumsonthegreen.org/staffdirectory

CAPE COD DINNER TRAINS, CANAL EXCURSION 
TRAINS , LUNCHEON TRAINS, SUNDAY BRUNCH 
TRAINS, SPECIAL EVENT TRAINS, AND COASTAL 

EXCURSIONS THROUGH CAPE COD’S 
HIDDEN BACKCOUNTRY.

BOOK YOUR TICKETS TODAY
CAPETRAIN.COM / 888-797-7245

www.byy.com/plymouth

35 and 75 ton Travelifts
Transient Dockage
Systems Specialists

18th Century Museum Tours 
Rotating Exhibits      Colonial Gardens 

Walking & Trolley Tours       
Annual Festivals  

Historical Talks & Performances 
Children’s Activities      Field Trips  

Annual Antique Show & Sale
Z

Z

55-65 Palmer Avenue, Falmouth 
508.548.4857  |  museumsonthegreen.org 

info@museumsonthegreen.org

AT
TR

A
C

TI
O

N
S



capecodcanalchamber.org 47

Heritage Museums & 
Gardens
Pine & Grove Streets
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-3300
heritagemuseumsandgardens.org

Highfield Hall & Gardens
56 Highfield Drive
P.O. Box 494
Falmouth, MA 02541
(508) 495-1878
highfieldhall.org

John F. Kennedy Hyannis 
Museum
397 Main Street
PO Box 2488
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 790-3077
jfkhyannismuseum.org

Pilgrim Hall Museum
75 Court Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-1620
pilgrimhallmuseum.org

Plimoth Plantation, Inc.
137 Warren Ave
P.O. Box 1620
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-1622
plimoth.org

Sports, Recreation 
& Amusements
Banana’s Inc.
3029 Cranberry Highway
PO Box 575
East Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 291-0005
bananasinc.com

Bourne Braves
220 Sandwich Rd
PO Box 895
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(508) 868-8378
bournebraves.org

Cape Cod Fairgrounds
1220 Nathan Ellis Highway
E. Falmouth, MA 02536
(508) 563-3200
barnstablecountyfair.org

Cape Cod Kayak
802 MacArthur Blvd
PO Box 1273
Pocassett, MA 02559
(508) 563-9377
capecodkayak.com

Gallo Ice Arena
231 Sandwich Road 
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-8904
www.galloarena.com

The Lanes Bowl & Bistro
9 Greene St.
PO Box 555
Mashpee, MA 02649
(774) 228-2291
lanesbowlandbistro.com

Nemasket Kayak Center
146 Tihonet Rd.
Wareham, MA 02571
(774) 678-4366
nemasketkayak.com

Ryan Family Amusements
200 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-9892
ryanfamily.com

Wareham Gatemen
P. O. Box  287
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 748-0287
gatemen.org

Travel & 
Sightseeing
Cape Cod Central 
Railroad, Inc.
252 Main St.
Hyannis, MA 026015575
(888) 797-7245
capetrain.com

ATTR
A

C
TIO

N
S

Canal Cruises

The historic Cape Cod Canal’s only 
sightseeing cruise! Enjoy live commentary 
about the fascinating history of this man-made canal 
and points of interest along the way including Mass 
Maritime Academy, the Vertical Lift Railroad Bridge, 
Gray Gables, Aptucxet Trading Post and more!

For schedule & reservations visit hylinecanalcruise.com

Kids Ride Free at 

4pm all summer



48 capecodcanalchamber.org

Over the bridge... and 400 years away.
Discover the past at the Nation’s premier living history museum!

WAMPANOAG HOMESITE • 17TH-CENTURY ENGLISH VILLAGE  

CRAFT CENTER • PLIMOTH GRIST MILL

137 Warren Avenue Plymouth, Massachusetts 
(508) 746-1622 • www.plimoth.org

®

Destination Plymouth
134 Court Street, 2nd Floor
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 747-7533
visitplymouth.com

HotelCoupons.com
360 Turkey Creek
Alachua, FL 32615
(757) 351-7415
hotelcoupons.com

Northeast Unlimited 
Tours
68 Tupper Rd., Unit 1
PO Box 1056
Sandwich, MA 02563
(774) 413-5251
northeastunlimitedtours.com

Plymouth County Dev. 
Council/Ply. County CVB
134 Court Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
508747-0100
seeplymouth.com

Boats Whale 
Watching, Seal 
Watching
Canal Creative Charters
5 Prestwick Rd.
Bourne, Ma  02532
(508) 524-9561
canalcreativecharters.com 

Captain John Whale 
Watching & Fishing Tours
10 Town Wharf
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-2643
captjohn.com

Dolphin Fleet of 
Provincetown, Inc.
307 Commercial Street
Provincetown, MA 02657
(800) 826-9300
whalewatch.com

Hyannis Whale 
Watcher Cruises
Barnstable Harbor 
PO Box 254
269 Millway
Barnstable, MA 02630
(508) 362-6088
whales.net

Youth 
Development & 
Camps
Boys & Girls Club of 
Wareham
774-678-0897
13 Highland Ave.
Onset, MA 02558
(774) 678-0897
bgcnewbedford.org

Gleason Family YMCA
33 Charge Pond Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-9622
www.ymcasouthcoast.org

Zoos & 
Aquariums
National Marine Life 
Center
508-743-9888
120 Main Street
P.O. Box 269, Buzzards Bay
nmlc.org

AT
TR

A
C

TI
O

N
S



capecodcanalchamber.org 49

Heritage invites you to explore sprawling botanical 
gardens, exciting hands-on activities, unique art 
installations, classic cars, and more.

Celebrating 50 years of Heritage with an 
anniversary exhibit of specially selected
objects and amazing stories.

HeritageMuseums.org

508.888.3300

ACRES OF DISCOVERY

YEARS OF WONDER

AMAZING CAPE COD 
EXPERIENCE



50 capecodcanalchamber.org

Department Stores
Wal-Mart Store #2095
15 Tobey Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-8890
walmart.com 

Fishing Tackle & Bait 
Shops
Canal Bait & Tackle
101 Cranberry Highway
Box 402
Sagamore, MA 02561
(508) 833-2996
canalbaitandtackle.com

Gifts, Candies, & 
Collectibles
The West End General Store
25 Main Street, Unit A
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(512) 217-9121

Glass, Glass Studio & Glass 
Blowing
The Glass Studio on Cape Cod
470 Rte. 6A
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 888-6681
capecodglass.net

Tiny & Sons Glass Co.
575 Washington St.
Pembroke, MA 02359
(781) 826-6163
tinyandsons.com

Hardware, Paint & 
Lumber
Anchor Hardware
700 Bearses Way
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 477-2502
anchorhardware.com

Sherwin Williams
3065 Cranberry Highway, Unit 2
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 291-6173
sherwin.com

Home, Furnishings & 
Interior Design
Sandwich Lantern
17 Jan Sebastian Dr., Unit #1
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 833-0515
sandwichlantern.com

Seakers
111 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(774) 302-4559
seakerscc.com

TM Kitchens
3127 Cranberry Highway
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-1311
thomaskitchens.com 

Jewelers & Jewelry
NASR Jewelrs
269 Main St., 
Buzzards Bay, MA
(508) 743-9900 
nasrjewelersbbay.com

Robert E. Guertin Jewelers, Inc.
8 Merchant’s Rd.
PO Box 27
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 833-9670
robertguertinjeweler.com

Motorcycle  Sales & 
Repairs
Cape Cod Harley-Davidson
750 MacArthur Blvd.
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-7387
capecodharley.com

Shopping

SH
O

PP
IN

G



capecodcanalchamber.org 51

SH
O

PPIN
G

bidplymouth.org

FALL 2018

SPRING 2018 FALL 2017 SPRING 2017 FALL 2016 SPRING 2016 FALL 2015

SEVEN A’S FOR PATIENT SAFETY
Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital-Plymouth received  
its seventh consecutive A rating for patient safety  
from The Leapfrog Group—the nation’s leading nonprofit 
watchdog on hospital safety. 

The A rating puts BID-Plymouth in the top 6% of all hospitals 
in the United States for patient safety.*

We’ve come a long way so you don’t have to.

*Fall 2018 Leapfrog ratings.

Shopping Malls
Bourne Bridge Crossing  Linear Retail
5 Burlington Woods Drive, S. 107
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 202-3544
linearretail.com

Kingston Collection
101 Kingston Collection Way
Kingston, MA 02364
(781) 585-8900
kingstoncollection.com

Pinehills LLC - The Pinehills
33 Summerhouse Drive
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 209-9000
pinehills.com

W/S Wareham Crossing
2421 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02571
(617) 646-3111
warehamcrossing.com



52 capecodcanalchamber.org

Real Estate

Realtors Residential, 
Commercial, Investment 
& Rehab
ACapeHouse.com Real Estate
770 MacArthur Blvd.
Pocasset, MA 02559
(800) 566-6798
ACapeHouse.com

A.D. Makepeace Company
158 Tihonet Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-1000
admakepeace.com

Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices N.E. 
Prime Properties
2499 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-4900
bhhsneprimecontent/forms/contactme.aspx

Commercial Realty Advisors, Inc.
222 W. Main St.
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 862-9000,  x132
comrealty.net/agent/christopherebaileyccim/

Correia Investments & Development
91 Sharah Sherman Rd
Rochester, MA 02770
(508) 295-1324

Decoy Realty
356 Route 6A
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 888-6545
decoyrealty.com

Jack ConwayConway On The Bay 
Company
2 East Blvd.
P.O. Box 7
Onset, MA 02558
(508) 295-6560
jackconway

Kalstar Realty Services
4 Merchants Rd #7
PO Box 1780
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508)888-8999
kalstarrealty

Kinlin Grover Real Estate
688 MacArthur Blvd., Unit 2
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508)743-0660
kinlingrover.com

Call or text us today! 774.283.0546
www.ACapeHouse.com

Appreciative of the opportunity
to work with Buyers and 
Sellers of A Cape House!

56 Meetinghouse Lane
Sagamore Beach MA

508-888-3727

www.BourneToSellRealEstate.com

“THE  TO YOUR BUYING & SELLING NEEDS”KEY

OFFER EXPIRES 12/2020

    S E L L y o u r  h o m e w i t h  

L u c i d o R e a l E s t a t e , a n d  r e c e i v e a   

     

    c r e d i t e d a t  t h e c l o s i n g

F R E E
     S e p t i c I n s p e c t i o n

$400.00

VALUE

Redeem the coupon below at our new location at
56 Meetinghouse Lane Sagamore Beach

RE
A

L 
ES

TA
TE



capecodcanalchamber.org 53

A FULL SERVICE LANDSCAPE 
AND LAWN CARE COMPANY

LaForce Realty
9 Tyler Ave
East Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 958-5376
laforcerealty.com

Lucido Real Estate
56 Meetinghouse Lane
PO Box 1607
Sagamore, MA 02562
(508) 294-5630
bournetosellrealestate.com

REpurpose Properties, LLC
55 Main St.
P O Box 334
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
774-302-4543
REpurposeProperties.com

Sorenti Properties, LLC
1379 Route 28A
Bourne, MA 02534
(508) 294-7971
sorentiproperties.com

REA
L ESTATE



54 capecodcanalchamber.org

Services
Accounting, 
Bookkeeping, & 
Tax Services
Bruno P.C., Accountants 
& Advisors
57 Obery Street, Suite 4
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 830-0800
BrunoAccountants.com

Carlson & Associates
90 Rte. 6A
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-1100
carlsonassoc.com

Cost Reduction 
Associates, Inc. (CRA)
P.O. Box 969
10 Park St.
Mattapoisett, MA 02739
(508) 758-2444
cra125.com

Facchetti & Facchetti, 
Ltd.
16 Kendrick Road  Suite 7
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 2956633
facchetti.net

Randy Hunt, CPA PC
297 Quaker Meetinghouse Rd.
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 833-8511 X201
randyhuntcpa.com

Restaurant Accounting 
Services
41 Meetinghouse Lane, Unit 7
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-8788
restaurant-accounting.com 

Advertising, 
Branding, 
Graphic & Web 
Design
Bond Printing and 
Marketing
104 Plain St.
PO Box 43
Hanover, MA 02339
(781) 871-3990
bondprinting.com

Canalside Printing
443 Shore Road
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(508) 759-4141
canalsideprinting.com

Carlson Creative, Inc.
59 Samoset St
P.O. Box 1081
Plymouth, MA 023621081
(508) 524-1636
carlsoncreative.com

CTM Media Group Inc.
900 Route 134
South Dennis, MA 02660
(508) 385-0003
bestreadguidecapecod.com

The Gateway Printing Co.
174 Main St.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-0505
gatewayprinting.org

Promotions By Design
204 Glen Charlie Rd.
East Wareham, MA 02538
(617) 783-9555
logoswanted.com

Architects & 
Interior Design
Anthi Frangiadis 
Associates
36 N. Water St.
New Bedford, MA  02740
(508) 992-3494
anthif.com

Cathy Kert Interiors, LLC
420 Barlows Landing Road
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 743-7711
cathykertinteriors.com

Artists & Art 
Galleries
Cotuit Center 
for the Arts
4404 Falmouth Road
Cotuit, MA 02635
(508) 428-0669
artsonthecape.org

The Glass Studio 
on Cape Cod
470 Rte. 6A
E. Sandwich, MA  02537
(508) 888-6681
www.capecodglass.net

Attorneys, 
Notary Public 
Services
Robert W. Parady, 
Attorney at Law
515 County Road
P.O. Box 81
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(508) 759-5806
lawyers.com

FACCHETTI & FACHETTI
Accountants & Enrolled Agents

F
F

16 Kendrick Rd. Suite #7, Wareham, MA 02571

508-295-6633
www.facchetti.net

SE
RV

IC
ES



capecodcanalchamber.org 55

Triffletti & Costa, P.C.
124 Long Pond Road, Suite 20
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-1464
plymouthlaw.com

Automobile Car 
Wash, Dealers, 
Repairs, Rental & 
Services
Atlantic Subaru
124 Waterhouse Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(860) 752-9346
atlanticsubaruindex.com

Cape Auto Body
53 Samoset Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-0330
capeautobody.com

Douglas Auto Parts 
/ NAPA
273 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-4427
napaonline.com/en/ma

Automobile Car 
Wash, Dealers, 
Repairs, Rental & 
Services 

Falmouth Toyota
290 MacArthur Blvd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-1900
falmouthtoyota.com

Marty’s Chevrolet Inc.
420 MacArthur Blvd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-2900
martyschevrolet.com

Sullivan Tire & Auto 
Service
41 Accord Park
Norwell, MA 02061
(508) 295-9251
sullivantire.com

Towers’ Service Center, Inc.
606 MacArthur Blvd.
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-9444
towersservicecenter.com

Wenzel’s Auto Body, Inc.
26 Commerce Park
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-6931
wenzelsautobody.com

Banks, Credit 
Unions & 
Mortgage Loans
Bristol County Savings 
Bank
29 Broadway
Taunton, MA 02780
(508) 880-0503
bristolcountysavings

Cape Cod Five Cents 
Savings Bank Orleans
20 West Road
Orleans, MA 02653
(508) 247-2389
capecodfive.com/home/home

Cape Cod Five Cents 
Savings Bank Sandwich
19 West Road
Orleans, MA 02653
(508) 833-8837
capecodfive.com

Cape Cod Five Cents 
Savings Bank Wareham
10 Rosebrook Place
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 247-1739
capecodfive.com

1 Express Drive, Wareham 

1-800-642-7539 
www.capecodexp.com

SERV
ICES

Liquor Store, Lottery,  
Fine Cigars & Redemption Center

150 Main Street 
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532 

508-759-9933

 LOCALLY YOURS FOR 35 YEARS 

Transportation services to and 
from Eastern Massachusetts, 
Logan Airport, Cape Cod, the 

Islands & Rhode Island

ca
pe

ca
rg

o
.c

o
m 5

0
8
-8

3
3
-6

4
0
0



56 capecodcanalchamber.org

Eastern Bank East 
Wareham
3003 Cranberry Hwy., B135
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-3181
easternbank.com

Eastern Bank Wareham
226 Main Street
P.O. Box 431
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-3800
easternbank.com

First Citizens’ Federal 
Credit Union  East 
Wareham
396 Onset Ave.
Onset, MA 072538
(774) 628-7859
firstcitizens.org

First Citizens’ Federal 
Credit Union  Falmouth
352 Main Street
Falmouth, MA 02540
(508) 979-4730
firstcitizens.org

Rockland Trust Bourne
172 Clay Pond Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 743-0480
rocklandtrust.com

Rockland Trust East 
Wareham
2995 Cranberry Highway
East Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-6900
rocklandtrust.com

Rockland Trust Sandwich
333 Cotuit Road
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-5813
rocklandtrust.com

Rockland Trust 
West Wareham
2420 Cranberry Hwy
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-5271
rocklandtrust.com

Santander Bank Pocasset
30 Barlows Landing Road
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 833-6900
Santanderbank.com

Santander Bank Wareham
261 Main Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-2400
Santanderbank.com

Santander Bank Sandwich
100 Old Kings Highway
Sandwich, MA  02563
(508) 833-6900
Santanderbank.com

Banquet 
Facilities
The Dan’l Webster 
Inn & Spa
141 Falmouth Road, Route 28
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 888-3622
danlwebsterinn.com

Lindsey’s Family 
Restaurant
3138 Cranberry Highway
P.O. Box 845
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 759-5544
lindseysfamilyrestaurant.com

Sunset Grille at The 
Brookside Club
11 Brigadoone Rd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 743-0705
thebrooksideclub.com

TownePlace Suites
Wareham/ Buzzards Bay
50 Rosebrook Place
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-1800
marriottpymts

White Cliffs Country Club
One East Cliff Drive
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 888-8701
whitecliffscc.com

Boats  
Equipment & 
Other Services
Jones River Pilots, LLC
21 Madison Drive
East Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 833-3890

Nauset Marine
692 Mac Arthur Blvd.
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-1110
nausetmarine.com

Boats  Ferry 
Services
HyLine Canal Cruises
Onset Bay Town Pier
P.O. Box 3
Onset, MA 02558
(508) 778-2600
hylinecruises.com

Island Queen
75 Falmouth Heights Road
Falmouth Harbor
Cape Cod, MA 
(508) 548-4800
islandqueen.com

Martha’s Vineyard and 
Nantucket Steamship
Authority228 Palmer Ave, 
Falmouth MA 02540
Woods Hole, MA 02543
(508) 477-8600
steamshipauthority.com

144 Main Street Brockton, MA 02301
508- 584-1561  TTY: 508- 587-0280 

Fax: 508-897-0031

info@ocesma.org www.ocesma.org

Supporting the Independence 
& Dignity of Older Adults and 
Individuals With Disabilities 

OCES
Generator & Transfer Switch Specialists

508-295-7336
www.ssgen.com

SE
RV

IC
ES



capecodcanalchamber.org 57

Boats Marinas & 
Boat Yard
Atlantic Boats, Inc.
2820 Cranberry Highway
P.O. Box 600
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-8005
atlanticboats.net

Brewer Plymouth Marine
14 Union Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-4500
byy.com

Kingman Yacht Center
1 Shipyard Lane
P.O. Box 408
Cataumet, MA 02534
(508) 563-7136
kingmanyachtcenter.com

Monument Beach Marina
22 Emmons Road, 
Phinney’s Harbor
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(508) 759-3105
townofbourne.com

Parker’s Boat Yard
68 Red Brook Harbor Road
PO Box 38
Cataumet, MA 02534
(508) 563-9366
parkersboatyard.com

Pocasset River Marina
802 Shore Road
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 759-2512
townofbourne.com

Sandwich Marina
25 Ed Moffitt Drive
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 833-0808
sandwichmarina.com

Taylor’s Point Marina
1 Academy Drive
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-2512
townofbourne.com

Boats Sales & 
Services
Eagle Marine, Inc.
127 State Rd., Route 3A
PO Box 1479
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-8158
eaglemarine1.com

G & S Marine, Inc.
134 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-5100
gandsmarine.com

Career 
Development 
& Employment 
Services
The Center for 
Corporate and 
Professional Education
540 Main Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 375-5011
capecod.edu/ccpe

MassHire
372 North Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508)862-6134
mass.gov/topics/masshire

Churches
Swift Memorial United 
Methodist Church
10 Williston Road
PO Box 270
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-0170
swiftmemorial.org

Cleaning 
Services  
Residential, 
Commercial, 
& Disaster 
Restoration
Rytech of Southern New 
England
5 Easting Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(781) 383-1336

SERVPRO of Upper Cape 
Cod & The Islands
108 State Road
PO Box 307
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-5985
servprouppercapecodand
theislands.com/company-profile

Superior Cleaning Service
33 Mizzen Lane
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 224-3201

Computers Sales, 
Data Storage, 
Internet Service, 
Repair, & 
Training
BDB Tech Services
31 Home Depot Drive, 
Suite 233
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-4600
bdbtech.net

Cape Cod Computer 
Specialists
376 Route 130
Unit B
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 258-9864
capespecialists.com

SERV
ICES

DUNROAMIN’ 
Trailer Park & Cottages

13 John Ewer Rd., Sandwich
Call: 508-566-4073



58 capecodcanalchamber.org

Datatech Computer 
Solutions
PO Box 1329
Sandwich, MA 02563
datatechcomputersolutions.com
(508) 385-9400

SMH Electronics Co., Inc.
21 Pattersons Brook Rd.
West Wareham, MA 02576
(508) 291-7447 x11
smhelectronics.com

Construction 
General, 
Contractors, 
Repairs, 
Remodeling, 
Painting, Paving 
& Seal Coating
Atlantic Diversified 
Services, Inc.
108 State Road
PO Box 237
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-3785
www.adsflooringandre
construction.com

Bachant Builders, Inc.
9 Tyler Avenue
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-7712
billbachantbuilders.com

Cape and Island Tennis & 
Track
28 Commerce Park Road
PO Box 1100
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 759-5636
tennisandtrack.com

Care Free Homes, Inc.
239 Huttleston Ave.
Fairhaven, MA 02719
508-997-1111
CareFreeHomesCompany.com

Dixon Fox Design Build, LLC
PO Box 4 
Monument Beach, MA  02553
(781) 962-0337

Donovan Construction 
Co, Inc.
5 Benjamin Nye Cir #5
P.O. Box 1197
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-2740
bournewarehouses.com

G. Stone Painting
36 Fieldwood Drive
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(774) 368-0980

REpurpose Properties, 
LLC
55 Main St.
P O Box 334
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(774) 302-4543
REpurposeProperties.com

Sullivan Builders, LLC
16 Warren Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-6900
sullivanbuilders.com

Consulting & 
Networking
The Alternative Board
406 Billington St.
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 209-8092
tabplymouth.com

BNI Cape Cod (SE 
Massachusetts)
58 Walnut Street
Middleboro, MA 02346
(508) 431-0212
bniri.com

Massachusetts Small 
Business Development 
Center
200 Pocasset Street
Fall River, MA 02721
(508) 673-9783
msbdc.org/semass

Sea Level Solutions 
PO Box 27
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(781) 929-1200
slevelsolutions.com

Consumer Loans
Rockland Trust
172 Clay Pond Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 743-0480
rocklandtrust.com

Santander Bank Pocasset
30 Barlows Landing Road
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-5584
Santanderbank.com

Cranberry 
Growers
A.D. Makepeace 
Company
158 Tihonet Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-1000
admakepeace.com

Cape Cod Cranberry 
Growers’ Association
265 South Meadow Rd Unit D
PO Box 97
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 866-7878
cranberries.org

Daycare & 
Preschools
Crayon College at Bourne
254 Shore Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-6620
crayoncollege.us

Cadence Academy 
Preschool
536 MacArthur Blvd
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 563-3400
childrensworkshop.com

Dentists
Bourne Dental Associates
1 Technology Park Dr. , Suite C
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-2724
bournedental.com

Jose A. Sapia, D.M.D.
180 State Rd.
Box 337
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-6400
sagamorebeachdentist.com

Electrical  
Contractors, 
Supplies & 
Equipment
Buzzards Bay Electric Co
201 Head of the Bay Road
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-2100
buzzardsbayelectric@gmail.com

Johnson Electric 
Supply Inc.
State Road
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 833-8836
johnsonelectricsupply.net

South Shore Generator 
Sales & Service
2696 Cranberry Highway #A
PO Box 567
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-7336
ssgen.com/en

SE
RV

IC
ES



capecodcanalchamber.org 59

Embroidery, 
Screen Printing, 
Promotional 
Products & 
Trophies
The Shirt Shack
260 D Marion Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-2975

Engineers
JC Engineering
2854 Cranberry Hwy.
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 273-0377
jcengineeringinc.com

Engineers
Stantec Consulting 
Services
5 Burlington Woods #210
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 221-1254
www stantec.com/en

Event Planning, 
Event Digital 
Platforms, 
Special Event 
Talent
In The Event
17 Wildwood Road
Marshfield, MA 02050
(339) 788-7516
intheeventplanner.com

Financial 
Services
Coastal Community 
Capital
5 Patti Page Way
Centerville, MA 02632
(508) 362-3367
coastalcommunitycapital.org

HeRo Financial 
Advisors, Inc
258 Main Street   #D1
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-7533

LPL Financial Services
75 State St 22nd Floor
P.O.  Box 331
Boston, MA 02109
(508) 888-8933
richard.bruce@lpl.com

Fish & Seafood 
Retail & 
Wholesale
Lobster Trap Fish Market, 
Inc.
290 Shore Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-7600
lobstertrap.net

Fitness Centers 
& Health Clubs
Powerhouse Gym
7 Herring Pond Rd.
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 833-7976
powerhouseplymouth.com

YMCA Cape Cod
2245 Iyannough Road
West Barnstable, MA 02668
(774) 251-5101
ymcacapecod.org

Experience better banking today.

• Falmouth . 352 Main Street
• Wareham . 396 Onset Avenue
• Mattapoisett . 2 Fairhaven Road

1-800-642-7515  |  www.firstcitizens.org

We’re here, in your 
community and we’re proud 
to be part of it. We’re also 
dedicated to providing 
you with a better banking 
experience and will help 
you make the right choices 
about how to manage, 
borrow and save your 
money for the future.

THIS IS 
LOCAL

SERV
ICES



60 capecodcanalchamber.org

Funeral Homes, 
Cremation 
Services
Chapman, Cole & 
Gleason Funeral Home
2599 Cranberry Highway 
Rte. 28
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-0060
ccgfuneralhome.com

NickersonBourne Funeral 
Home
40 MacArthur Blvd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-3511
nickersonbournefuneralhome.
com

Wareham Village Funeral 
Home & Cremation 
Service
5 Center Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-4748
warehamvillagefuneralhome.com

Healthcare 
Hospitals, 
Medical Offices 
& Physicians
Beth Israel Deaconess 
Hospital
275 Sandwich Street
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-2000
bidplymouth.org

Cape Cod Healthcare
88 Lewis Bay Road
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 862-5553
capecodhealth.org

Cape Cod Orthopedics
18 Rte 6A, Building 2
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 775-8282
capecodortho.com/contact/

Cape Optical
3003B Cranberry Highway
E. Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 295-2661
capeoptical.com

Community Health 
Center of Cape Cod
123 Waterhouse Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 477-5990
chcofcapecod.org

Ophthalmic Consultants 
of Boston/Cape Cod
88 Ansel Hallet Road
W. Yarmouth, MA 02673
(508) 833-8222
eyeboston.com

Southcoast Behavioral 
Health, LLC
581 Faunce Corner Rd.
Dartmouth, MA  02747
(508) 207-9800
southcoastbehavioral.com

Southcoast Health 
System
43 High St.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 973-5273
southcoast.org

Vibra Hospital 
of Southeastern 
Massachusetts
4499 Acushnet Ave.
New Bedford, MA 02745
(508) 207-4218
vhmass.com

Healthcare 
Medical 
Supplies & Other 
Related Services
Affiliated Professional 
Services, Inc.
2527 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-7271
affilprof.net

Franey Medical Labs, Inc.
52 Mercantile Way
Mashpee, MA 02649
(508) 888-7546
franeymedicallab.com

TherapEase Home 
Medical Equipment
121 Industrial Park Road
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 830-0911
therapease.com

Healthcare 
Nursing Homes, 
Assisted Living, 
Rehabilitation & 
Elder Care
All American Assisted 
Living At Wareham
300 Rosebrook Way
Wareham, MA 02571
(774) 678-0513
allamericanatwareham.com

Atria Woodbriar
389 Gifford St
Falmouth, MA 02540
(508) 540-1600
atriaseniorliving.com

Bourne Manor
146 MacArthur Blvd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-8880
bournemanor.org

Cape Cod Senior 
Residences
100 Dr. Julius Kelley Lane
Bourne, MA 02559
(508) 564-4474
seniorlivingresidences.com

Keystone Place at 
Buzzards Bay
218 Main St
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(774) 302-4539
keystoneplaceatbuzzardsbay

Laurelwood at The 
Pinehills
10 Golf Drive
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508)927-6346
laurelwoodatthepinehills.com

Message of Hope 
Foundation
6 Benjamin Nye Circle
Pocasset, MA 02559
(888)201-4673
messageofhopefoundation.org

Old Colony Elder 
Services
144 Main St.
Brockton, MA 02301
(508) 584-1561
ocesma.org

Physical Therapy Center, 
Inc.
271 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 428-0300
physicaltherapycenters.com

Royal Cape Cod Nursing 
& Rehabilitation Center
8 Lewis Point Road
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-5752
royalhealthgroup.com

Stafford Hill Assisted 
Living
60 Stafford St.
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 830-9990
staffordhill.com

SE
RV

IC
ES



capecodcanalchamber.org 61

Housing
Coady School Residences
85 Cotuit Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(774) 338-4800
wwwcoadyschoolresidences.com

Insulation
M.A.P. Insulation Co., Inc.
State Road
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-3599
mapinsulation.com

Insurance, 
Health 
Insurance, 
Adjusters
AFLAC  Barbara Leone
14 Sheppard Rd.
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 397-4426
aflac.com

Almeida & Carlson Ins. 
Agency, Inc.
92 Tupper Road
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-0207
almeidacarlson.com

Arthur D. Calfee 
Insurance Agency, Inc.
121 County Road
North Falmouth, MA 
025562000
(508) 564-5188
calfeeinsurance.com

Brabo Benefits
51 Court St.
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 830-3800
brabobenefits.com

C.L. Hollis Insurance 
Agency, Inc.
140 Marion Rd.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-9500
insurehollis.com

G.H. Dunn Insurance 
Agency, Inc.
215 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-3132
ghdunn.com

Hart Insurance Agency, 
Inc.
240  Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-7326
hartinsuranceagency.com

Margaret J. Grassi 
Insurance Agency
1188 Main St
W. Wareham, MA 02576
(508) 295-2007
GrassiInsurance.com

Murray & MacDonald 
Insurance Services
550 MacArthur Blvd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 540-2400
riskadvice.com

T.M. Ryder Insurance 
Agency, Inc.
43 East Grove St., Suite 3
Middleboro, MA 02346
(508) 947-7600
tmryder.com

Tracy McCarthy 
Insurance Solutions
46 Jefferson Shores Rd.
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 685-9641
insphereis.com/tmccarthy

Landscaping, 
Lawns & 
Tree Service, 
Irrigation
Chris Mark & Sons (CMS) 
Landscaping
1270 Route 28A
Cataumet, MA 02534
(508) 564-4610
chrismarkandsons.com

Heads Up Irrigation
97A Tihonet Rd
PO Box 574
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-2363
headsupirrigation.com

Joyce Landscaping, Inc.
68 Flint St.
Marstons Mills, MA 02648
(508) 428-4772
joycelandscaping.com

Laundromats
Speedwash Laundromat
267 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-1430
spdwash.findalaundry.org

Liquor Stores
The Liquor Barn
150 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-9933
liquorbarnbb.com

Route One Wine and 
Spirits
29 Washington St.
Foxboro, MA 02035
(508) 660-3077
routeoneliquormart.com

Sullivan Wine & Spirits
260 Marion Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-2975
sullivanwineandspirits.com

Locksmith
Canal Lock & Safe
11 Savery Ave.
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 888-3636
canallock&safe.com

Manufacturing
Coca Cola Bottling Co. of 
Cape Cod
370 Route 130
Sandwich, MA 
(508) 888-0001
ccnne.com

Tamarack Technologies
20 Patterson Brook Road Ste 7
West Wareham, MA 02576
(774) 678-4433
tamtech.com

Moving & 
Storage
Colony Moving & 
Storage, Inc.
P.O. Box 1269
45 Barlow’s Landing Rd.
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-7300
colonymovers.com

Community Mini Storage 
2370 Cranberry Highway
P.O. Box 517
West Wareham, MA 02576
(508) 291-0875
communityministorage.com

Cranberry Self Storage
8 Tow Road
P.O. Box 340
W. Wareham, MA 02576
(508) 291-1318
cranberryselfstorage.com

Wareham Self Storage
2637 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02571
(860) 558-2583
warehamselfstorage.com

SERV
ICES



62 capecodcanalchamber.org

Music 
Entertainment & 
Instruction
“The Phil” Plymouth 
Philarmonic Orchestra
32 Court Street
PO Box 3174
Plymouth, MA 02361
(508) 746-8008
plymouthphil.org

Non Profit 
Organizations
A.L.S. Family Charitable 
Foundation, Inc.
1 Trowbridge Road, Suite 322
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-9696
alsfamily.org

Arts Foundation of 
Cape Cod
396 Main St. Ste.10
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 362-0066
artsfoundation.org

Bourne Council on Aging
239 Main Street
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-0600
bournecouncilonaging.org

Bourne Financial 
Development 
Corporation
P.O. Box 289
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 457-5305
bfdconline.org

Buzzards Bay 
Beautification Group
PO Box 455
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-6123
buzzardsbaybeautification.org

Cape Cod Military 
Support Foundation, Inc.
Falmouth, MA 02540
(774) 392-5698
capecodmilitaryfoundation.org

Cape Cod Volunteers
PO Box 367
1600 Falmouth Road
Centerville, MA 02632
(508) 362-0242
capecodvolunteers.org

Cape Cod Young 
Professionals
22 MidTech Dr
PO Box 634
West Yarmouth, MA 02673
(508) 714-2201
capecodyoungprofessionals.org

Cape Light Compact
261 White’s Path Unit #4
S. Yarmouth, MA 02664
(508) 375-6889
capelightcompact.org

Community 
Connections, Inc.
261 Whites Path
Unit #1
S. Yarmouth, MA 02664
(508) 362-1140
communityconnectionsinc.org

Friends of Bourne Council 
on Aging
P.O. Box 144
271 Main Street, Suite 3
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-3516

Green Briar Nature 
Center & Jam Kitchen
(off Rte 6A)
6 Discovery Hill Road
E. Sandwich, MA  02537
thorntonburgess.org

Kiwanis Club of Bourne 
Wareham
1 Harper’s Hollow
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 833-9596
bourne-warehamkiwanis.org

National Federation of 
Independent Business
10 High Street #1003
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-1327
nfibma.com

Onset Bay Association, Inc.
215 Onset Ave.
Onset, MA 02558
(508) 725-2657
onsetbay.org

Plymouth 400, Inc.
6 Main St ext.
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 812-2020
plymouth400inc.org

Provincetown Business 
Guild
3 Freeman Street, Unit 2
PO Box 421
Provincetown, PA 02657
(508) 487-2313
ptown.org

Sandwich Council On 
Aging
270 Quaker Meetinghouse Rd.
E. Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 888-4737
sandwichmass.org

SEED Corporation
80 Dean Street
Taunton, MA 02780
(508) 822-1020
seedcorp.com
The Wareham Land Trust, Inc.
219 Main Street, Suite E
P.O. Box 718
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-0211
warehamland.org

Wareham Garden Club
PO Box 3276
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-3118 

Wareham Senior & Social 
Services
MutliService Center
48 Marion Road
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-3130

Nurseries, Farms 
& Farm Stands
Crow Farm
192 Old King’s Hwy
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-0690
crowfarmcapecod.com

Olson’s Garden Center
3177 Cranberry Highway
East Wareham, MA 02538
(508) 759-1471
Olsonsgardencenter.com

Office Supplies, 
Furniture, 
Equipment & 
Service
Automated Business 
Solutions
35 Pond Park Rd
Suite #9
Hingham, MA 02043
(800) 832-2729
absne.com

Cape Cod Computer 
Specialists
376 Route 130
Unit B
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 258-9864
capespecialists.com

SE
RV

IC
ES



capecodcanalchamber.org 63

Staples
2421 Cranberry Highway
Suite 2
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 273-0414
staples.com

Oil & Gas 
Operators
Amerigas Propane, L.P.
193 Iyannough Road
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 775-0686
amerigas.com

Canal Fuel
147 Cranberry Highway
P.O. Box 692
Sagamore, MA 02561
(508) 888-1469
canalfuel.com

Packing, 
Shipping 
& Freight 
Handling
Cape Cod Express
1 Express Drive
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-1600
capecodexp.com

Payroll Service
Capital Payroll Systems
P.O. Box 972
East Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 833-8644
capitalpayroll.com

Photographers & 
Videographers
All Media Production
PO Box 367
E. Dennis, MA  02641
(508) 771-2474
allmediapro.com 

John Doble Photography
181 Sandwich Street
Bourne, MA 02532
(774) 260-5399
Johndoblephotography.com

Laura’s Perspectives
6 Fieldwood Drive
Sagamore, MA 02532
(508)888-8674
laurasperspective.com 

Susan Asaro Photography
688 Main Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-7926
susanasaro.com

Plumbing & 
Heating
Mikey T’s Custom 
Plumbing and Heating
3229 Cranberry Highway
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-1110

Tellier & Sons LLC
P.O. Box 595
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-2466
Printing Services & Mailing 
Services

Printing & 
Mailing Services 
Bond Printing and 
Marketing
104 Plain St.
PO Box 43
Hanover, MA 02339
(781) 871-3990
bondprinting.com

Canalside Printing
443 Shore Road
Monument Beach, MA 02553
(508) 759-4141
canalsideprinting.com

Cummings Printing
4 Peters Brook Drive
Hooksett, NH 03106
(603) 625-6901
cummingsprinting.com

The Gateway Printing Co.
174 Main St.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-0505
gatewayprinting.org

Publications, 
Publishers & 
Writers
Along 6A
352 Route 6A
Dennis, MA 02638
(508) 385-4666
along6a.com

Cape Cod & Islands 
Pridepages
PO Box 929
Brewster, MA 02631
(508) 789-7047
pridepagescapecod.com

Cape Cod Life 
Publications
13 Steeple Street, Suite 204
Mashpee, MA 02649
(508) 419-7381
capecodlife.com

Cape Cod Times
319 Main Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 548-9300
capecodonline.com

CTM Media Group Inc.
900 Route 134
South Dennis, MA 02660
(508) 385-0003
bestreadguidecapecod.com

Discovery Map
PO Box 1135
Concord, MA 01742
(781) 439-4037
discoverymap.com

GuideBook Cape Cod/
Kids on the Cape
434 Route 134, Suite A2
S.Dennis, MA 02660
(508) 398-3100
kidsonthecape.com

Hart Design/Edible South 
Shore & South Coast
15 Evergreen Street
Kingston, MA 02364
(781)582-1726
ediblesouthshore

South Coast Insider
144 Purchase Street
P.O. Box 3493
Fall River, MA 02722
(508) 677-3000
coastalmags.com

The Enterprise
50 Depot Ave.
Falmouth, MA 02540
(508) 548-4700
capenews.net

Wareham Week & 
Wareham Village Soup
219C Main Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 322-7157
warehamvillagesoup.com

Wicked Local Media
319 Main Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(585) 598-0055
wickedlocal.com

Radio Stations
Cape Cod Broadcasting
(WOCN, WQRC, WFCC, 
WKPE)
737 W. Main Street
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 771-1224
capecodbroadcasting.com

SERV
ICES



64 capecodcanalchamber.org

iHeart RADIO Cool 102 
(WCOD, WXTK, WEEI)
154 Barnstable Rd.
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 778-2888
iheart.com

Townsquare Media 
Broadcasting
22 Sconticut Neck Rd.
Fairhaven, MA 02719
(508) 999-6690
fun107.com

WPLM, Today’s Easy 99.1
17 Columbus Rd.
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-1390
easy991.com

Rubbish 
Removal & 
Recycling
Cape & Islands Disposal, 
LLC
147 State Rd
PO Box 304
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(774) 338-5261
capeandislandsdisposal.com

Cavossa Disposal Corp
210 Nathan Ellis Highway
East Falmouth, MA 02536
(508) 563-5070
cavossa.com
Nauset Disposal
3 Rayber Rd.
PO Box 826
Orleans, MA 02653
(508) 255-1419
nausetdisposal.com

Schools, Colleges 
& Education
Bourne Public Schools
36 Sandwich Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-0660
bourne.k12.ma.us
Cape Cod SCORE
270 Communications Way, 
Suite 5B
Hyannis, MA  02601
(508) 775-4884
capecod.score.org
Massachusetts Maritime 
Academy
101 Academy Drive
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 830-5001
maritime.edu

Sandwich Public Schools
Administration Office Suite A
260 Quaker Meetinghouse Road
East Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 888-1054
sandwich.k12.ma.us

Upper Cape Cod 
Regional Technical School
220 Sandwich Rd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-7711
uppercapetech.com

Wareham Public Schools
54 Marion Rd.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-3500
wareham.mec.edu

Services
Automated Business 
Solutions
35 Pond Park Rd
Suite #9
Hingham, MA 02043
(800) 832-2729
absne.com

Better Business Bureau
290 Donald Lynch Blvd. 
Suite 102
Marlborough, MA 017524705
(508) 652-4800
bbb.org/boston

Cape Cod Harley-Davidson
750 MacArthur Blvd.
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-7387
capecodharley.com

Comcast Business
SEMA Region
181 Ballardvale Street
Suite 203
Wilmington, MA 01887
(978) 825-2291
comcast.com

The Samaritans on Cape 
Cod & The Islands
PO Box 65
Falmouth, MA 02541
(508) 548-7999
capesamaritans.org

Top Notch Nutrition
3147 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02538
(339) 832-8901

Wenzel’s Auto Body, Inc.
26 Commerce Park
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 563-6931
wenzelsautobody.com

Spas, Beauty 
Care, Weight Loss 
& Well Being
The Body Mechanist
45 Main Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 273-7698
thebodymechanist.com

Mama’s & Papa’s Hair  
Nail Center
8 Waterhouse Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-6909

Telecom/
Merchant 
Processing
Cape Wide Telephone
67 Mill Rd
PO Box 832
East Sandwich, MA 02537
(508) 778-2224
capewidetelephone.com

Towns & 
Government
Barnstable County 
Sheriff’s Office
6000 Sheriff ’s Place
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 563-4300
bsheriff.net

Board of Health
24 Perry Ave.
Buzzards Bay, Ma  02532

Bourne Dept. Public 
Works
P.O. Box 290
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508) 759-0640

Bourne Fire Dept.
130 Main Street
Buzzards Bay 02532
(508) 759-4412

Bourne Police Dept.
175 Main Street
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-4453

Bourne TV
75 Waterhouse Rd.
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-6763
bournetv.com

Bourne, Town of
24 Perry Ave.
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(508)759-0600,  X503
FAX:  5087590620
townofbourne.com

SE
RV

IC
ES



capecodcanalchamber.org 65

SERV
ICES

CAPECODLIFE.COM

THE HISTORY OF THE CAPE COD COLISEUM

C
EL

EBRATING OUR 40TH ANNIV
ERSA

RY!  •  CAPE COD LIFE PUBLIC
ATI

O
N

S 
 •  

2019
ANNUAL  
GUIDE
EXPLORE THE CAPE  
& ISLANDS FROM A - Z

THE NEXT WAVE: FIVE YOUNG PROFESSIONALS MAKING THEIR MARK

RECOGNIZING DESIGN & BUILDING EXCELLENCE

SUBSCRIBE  
TODAY!

Cape Cod Commission
3225 Main Street
Barnstable, MA 02630
(508) 362-3828
capecodcommission.org

Jonathan Bourne Public 
Library
19 Sandwich Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-0644
bournelibrary.org

Sandwich Fire Dept.
115 Rt 6a
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-0525
sandwichmass.org

Sandwich Police Dept.
117 Rte. 6A
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-3343
www.sandwichpd.org

Sandwich, DPW
500 Rt. 130
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 833-8002
sandwichmass.org

Sandwich Community 
Television
11 Jan Sebastian Drive
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-6800
sandwichtv.org

Sandwich Town Planner
16 Jan Sebastian Drive
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 833-8001
sandwichmass.org

Sandwich, Town of
130 Main St.
Sandwich, MA 02563
(508) 888-4910
sandwichmass.org

U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers
40 Academy Drive
P.O. Box 1555
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
(978) 318-8568
capecodcanal.us

Wareham Police Dept.
2515 Cranberry Hwy.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 295-3180
warehampolice.com

Wareham Community & 
Economic Development 
Authority
48 Marion Rd., Room 203
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-3100
wareham.ma.us

Wareham Community 
Television, Inc.
505 Main Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 273-2340
warehamtv.org

Wareham Fire Dept.
273  Main Street
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-2372
warehamfiredept.com

Town of Wareham
54 Marion Rd.
Wareham, MA 02571
(508) 291-3100
wareham.ma.us

Transportation, 
Freight, Couriers
Bourne Bridge 24HR Taxi Inc.
2 Williams Avenue #B
Pocasset, MA 02559
(508) 564-7500
bournebridge24hrtaxi.com

Cape Cargo, Inc.
54B Meetinghouse Lane
PO Box 2026
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562
(508) 833-6400
capecargo.com

Cape Cod Regional 
Transit Authority
215 Iyannough Road
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 775-8504
capecodrta.org

CapeFLYER
215 Iyannough Rd
P.O BOX 1988
Hyannis, MA 02601
(508) 362-8563
capeflyer.com

Greater Attleboro/
Taunton 
Region Transit
10 Oak St., 2nd Floor
Taunton, MA 02780
(508) 226-1102
gatra.org

Martha’s Vineyard and 
Nantucket Steamship 
Authority
228 Palmer Ave, 
Falmouth MA 02540
Woods Hole, MA 02543
(508) 477-8600
steamshipauthority.com

Peter Pan Bus Lines
1 Peter Pan Way
Providence, RI 02904
(401) 331-7500
peterpanbus.com

Plymouth & Brockton St. 
Railway Co.
8 Industrial Park Road
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 746-0378
pb.com



66 capecodcanalchamber.org

ACapeHouse.com Real Estate ...................52

A.D. Makepeace...........................................32

Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital ................51

Bourne Scenic Park .....................................40

Brewer Plymouth Marine ...........................46

Buzzards Bay House of Pizza.....................44

Cape Cod Canal Day ..................................20

Cape Cargo ..................................................55

Cape Cod Central Railroad .......................46

Cape Cod Express .......................................55

Cape Cod Healthcare ................................... 3

Cape Cod Life ..............................................65

Captain John Boats ......................................67

Chris Mark & Sons Inc. (CMS) ..................53

Colony Moving & Storage ..........................37

Dunroamin ...................................................57

The Dan’l Webster Inn & Spa ....................37

Earl of Sandwich Motel ...............................39

Eastwind Seafoods .......................................44

Edible South Shore & South Coast ...........42

Facchetti & Facchetti ..................................54

Falmouth Museums On Green ..................46

Falmouth Toyota ..........................................55

First Citizens’ Federal Credit Union ...........59

Hampton Inn ................................................23

Heritage Museums & Gardens ..................49

Highfi eld Hall & Gardens ............................32

Hy-Line Cruises ...........................................47

Keystone Place At Buzzards Bay...............53

Kingman Yacht Center ...............................68

Kinlin Grover Real Estate ...........................29

Krua Thai Restaurant ..................................43

Laforce Realty ..............................................67

Lindsey’s Restaurant ..................................... 4

Liquor Barn ..................................................55

Lucido Real Estate .......................................52

Mezza Luna Restaurant ................................ 2

Old Colony Elder Services .........................56

Peter Pan Bus Lines ....................................59

Pilgrim Hall Museum ...................................22 

Plimoth Plantation.......................................48

Plymouth Bay Winery .................................45

Plymouth & Brockton Street Rail .............35

Royal Cape Cod Nursing & Rehab ............33

Sea Crest Beach Hotel ...............................41

Seafood Sam’s ..............................................44

Speedwash Laundromat .............................67

South Shore Generator ..............................56

Stonebridge Marina .....................................33

Stone Path Malt of New England ..............22

TownePlace Suites.......................................43

Advertiser Index

Utilities
IGS Solar
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH 43016
(614) 659-5089

IGSsolarpower.com/Bourne

Veterinarians, Pet 
Services, & Supplies
Animal Health Clinic
82 Trowbridge Road
Bourne, MA 02532
(508) 759-5810

Wireless, Cellular, 
Audio/Video & 
Telecommunications
Comcast Business  SEMA Region
181 Ballardvale Street
Suite 203
Wilmington, MA 01887
(978) 825-2291
comcast.com



Open 7am-9pm 
267 Main Street, Buzzards Bay

508-759-1430

SELF-SERVICE
NO QUARTERS NEEDED!

Put $20 on Speedwash Card
get $22 Store Credit

80 CLEAN, NEW MACHINES
TO CHOOSE FROM! 

DROP-OFF SERVICE
Let Us Do The Work!

9 Tyler Ave 
East Wareham MA, 02538

508-295-7712
–––––

169 Swift's Beach Rd.  
Wareham MA, 02571

508-295-3939 
–––––

142 Bedford St.
 Lakeville, MA 02347

774-213-5532
–––––

16 Waterhouse Rd,  
Bourne MA, 02532 

508-958-5376
laforcerealty.com



Our one-stop destination offers:

 Chart Room Restaurant, Shops & Galleries

 Events Every Weekend All Summer Long

 Pristine Mile-long Beach & Hiking Trails

 Fuel, Ice, Provisions & Ships Chandlery

 Well Protected Slips & Mooring Field

 Complimentary Launch Service, WiFi & 
Pumpout

 Factory Authorized, Full Service Marine 
Repair


